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Thank you for purchasing your new POINT WASHING MACHINE.

These operating instructions will help you use it properly and safely.

We recommend that you spend some time reading this instruction manual in
order that you fully understand all the operational features it offers. Read all the
safety instructions carefully before use and keep this instruction manual for
future reference.

[ NOJ

Takk for at du kjgpte din nye VASKEMASKIN FRA POINT.

Denne bruksanvisningen vil hjelpe deg med a bruke den pa en trygg og riktig
mate. Vi anbefaler at du tar deg tid til a lese gjennom hele bruksanvisningen for a
bli fortrolig med alle funksjonene som tilbys. Les alle sikkerhetsanvisningene
ngye for bruk, og oppbevar bruksanvisningen for fremtidig referanse.

[ FIJ

Kiitos, kun valitsit uuden POINT-PESUKONEEN.

Ndma kdyttdohjeet opastavat sinua kayttamadan laitetta oikein ja turvallisesti.
On suositeltavaa kayttda aikaa taman kayttdoppaan lukemiseen, jotta ymmarrat
taysin, mita toiminnallisia ominaisuuksia tuote tarjoaa. Lue kaikki
turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen kadyttda ja sdilyta kayttdopas
mydhempaa kdyttoa varten.

DK

Tak for kebet af din nye VASKEMASKINE FRA POINT.

Disse brugervejledninger hj=lper dig med at bruge dette apparat rigtigt og
sikkert. Vi anbefaler, at du lser denne brugervejledning, sa du far en fuld
forstaelse af hvordan alle funktionerne virker. Las sikkerhedsforskrifterne
grundigt inden brug, og gem denne brugervejledning til senere brug.

Tack for att du har képt din nya POINT tvdttmaskin.

Denna bruksanvisning hjalper dig att anvanda den pa ett sakert och korrekt stt. Vi
rekommenderar att du tar dig tid att Iasa igenom denna bruksanvisning for att till fullo
forsta alla driftfunktioner som den erbjuder. Lds noga igenom alla
sakerhetsinstruktioner fére anvandning och spara bruksanvisningen for framtida bruk.
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Bl Safety Instructions

Please read the following safety information thoroughly and
follow it strictly to minimize the risk of fire or explosion, electric
shock and to prevent property damage, personal injury or loss

of life. Failing to follow these instructions shall void any warranty.

&Warning!
This combination of symbol and signal word indicates

a potentially dangerous situation which may result in
death or serious injuries unless it's avoided.

@ Caution!
This combination of symbol and signal word indicates
a potentially dangerous situation which may result in
slight or minor injuries ordamage to property and the
environment.

‘} Note!

This combination of symbol and signal word indicates
a potentially dangerous situation which may result in
slight or minor injuries.

A Warning!

ELECTRICSHOCK HAZARD

eIf the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons
in order to avoid a hazard.

If the machine is damaged, it must not be operated unless
repaired by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons.

Risk of electric shock!



*The appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities orlack of experience and knowledge if they have
been given supervision orinstruction concerning use of the
applianceinasafe wayand understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
*Children should be supervised that they do not play with the
appliance.

*Children 3 years and under shall be kept away from the
appliance or continuously supervised.

*Animals and children may climb into the machine. Check the
machine before every operation.

*Donotclimborsitonthe appliance.

INSTALLATION LOCATION AND SURROUNDING

*Allwashing and additional substances are to be keptin asafe
place out of the reach of children.

*Do notinstall the machine on acarpet floor. The obstruction of
the openings by a carpet can damage the machine.

*Keep the appliance clear from heating sources and direct
sunlight to avoid plastic and rubber parts to corrode.
*Donotuse the appliancein humid environments orrooms
containing explosive or caustic gas. Incase of water leakage or
water splashes let the appliancedryinthe open air.

*The appliance must not be installed behind alockable door, a
sliding doororadoorwith ahinge on the opposite side to that of
the washing machine.

*Do not operate the machineinrooms with a temperature of
below 5°C. This can cause damages to parts of it. If it is
unavoidable, make sure to drain the watercompletely from the
appliance afterevery use (see ,Maintenance - Cleaning of drain
pump filter”) to avoid damages caused by frost.

*Neveruse flammable sprays or substances in the immediate
proximity of the appliance.




INSTALLATION

*Remove all packaging material and transport bolts before using
the appliance. Otherwise, serious damage may result.

*This applianceis equipped with a single inlet valve and can be
connected to the cold water supply only.

*Mains plug must be accessible afterinstallation.

*Before washing clothes for the first time, the product shall be
operated once throughout all the procedures without any clothes
inside.

*Before using the washing machine, the product shall be
calibrated.

*Do not put any excessively heavy objects on the appliance, like
water containers or heating devices.

*The new hose-sets supplied with the appliance are to be used
and that old hose-sets should not be reused.

*Max. Inlet water pressure 1 MPa. Min. inlet water pressure
0.1MPa.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

*Make sure the supply cableis not trapped by the machine,
it can get damaged.

*Connect the product to a grounded outlet protected by a fuse
complying with the valuesin the “ Technical specifications”
table. The grounding installation has to be made by a qualified
electrician. Ensure that the machineisinstalled in accordance
with the local regulations.

*Waterand electrical connections must be carried out by a
qualified technicianin accordance with the manufacturer's
instructions and local safety regulations.



&Warning!

*Don’t use multiple plugs or extension cords.

*The appliance must not have an external switching device
such as a timer or connected to a circuit that is regularly
switched on and off.

*Do not pull the plug out of the mains outlet if there is
flammable gas around.

*Never pull out power plug with wet hands.

eAlways pull at the plug, not at the cable.

eAlways unplug the applianceif it is not being used.

WATER CONNECTIONS

*Check the connections of the waterinlet tubes, the water tap and
the outlet hose for possible problems due to changes of

water pressure. If the connections loosen or leak close the water tap
and get it repaired. Do not use the appliance before the pipes and
hoses are installed properly by qualified persons.

*Glass door may become very hot during the operation. Keep
children and pets far away from the machine while it is operating.
*The waterinlet and outlet hoses have to be safely installed

and remain undamaged. Otherwise, water leakage can occur.

*Do not remove the drain pump filter while there is still water
inthe appliance. Big quantities of water can leak out, and there
isarisk of scalding due to hot water.




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

*Neveruse any flammable, explosive or toxic solvents. Do not
use gasoline and alcohol etc. as detergents. Only select
detergents that are suitable for machine washing.

*Make sure that all pockets are emptied. Sharp and rigid items
such as coins, brooches, nails, screws, stones etc. may cause
serious damages to this machine.

*Remove all objects from pockets such as lighters and matches
before use the appliance.

*Thoroughlyrinse items that have been washed by hand.
*ltems that have been soiled with substances such as cooking
oil, acetone, alcohol, petrol, kerosene, spot removers,
turpentine, wax and wax removers should be washed in hot with
an extra amount of detergent before beingdried in the
appliance.

*Items containing foam rubber (latex foam), shower caps, water
proof textiles, rubber backed articles and clothes or pillows
fitted with foam rubber pads should not be dried in the machine
*Fabric softeners or similar products should be used as
recommended in theirinstructions.

*Never try to open the door forcefully. The door will unlock
shortly afterthe end of a cycle.

*Please do not close the doorwith excessive force. Ifitis found
difficult toclose the door, please check if the clothes are
properlyinserted and distributed.



*Always unplug the appliance and close the water tap before
cleaning and maintenance and aftereach use.

*Never pourwater over the appliance forcleaning purpose. Risk
of electric shock!

*Repairs shall only be carried out by the manufacturer, its
service agent or similarly qualified personsinorderto avoid a
hazard. The producer will not be responsible for damages
caused by theintervention of not authorized persons.

TRANSPORT

*Before Transport:

-Bolts shall be reinstalled to the machine by a specialized person
-Accumulated water shall be drained out of the machine

*This appliance is heavy. Transport with care. Never hold any
protruding part of the machine when lifting. The machine door
cannot be used as a handle.

INTENDED USE

The productisintended only for home use and for textilesin
household amounts suitable for machine washing and drying. This
applianceis forindooruse only and not intended for built in use.
Only use according to these instructions. The appliance is not
intended for commercial use.

Any otheruseis considered as improper use. The producer is not
responsible forany damage orinjuries that may result of it.

*This applianceis intended to be used in household and similar
applications such as:

-Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments;

-Farm houses;

-By clients in hotels, motels and otherresidential type
environments;

-Bed and breakfast type environments;

-Areas forcommunal use in blocks of flats orin launderettes.
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B Product Description

Power supply cord

\

Control panel

Door

Detergent dispenser

Drum

Drain hose

Service filter

‘} Note!
* The product line chartis for reference only, please refer
toreal product as standard.

Accessories

% €
(ERE

Transport Supply hose Owner’s manual
hole plug cold water
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B Installation
Installation area
&Warning!
+ Stability is important to prevent the
product from wandering!

» Make sure that the product should
not stand on the power cord.

W2=20mm

Before installing the machine, the location characterized

as follows shall be selected:

1.Rigid, dry, and level surface

2.Avoid direct sunlight

3.Sufficient ventilation

4.Room temperatureis above 0°C

5.Keep faraway from the heat resources such as
coal orgas.

Unpacking the washing machine

&Warning!

 Packaging material (e.g. Films, Styrofoam)
can be dangerous for children.

» Thereis arisk of suffocation ! Keep
all packaging well away from children.

1. Remove the cardboard box and styrofoam packing.

2. Lift the washing machine and remove the base packing.
Make sure the small triangle foam is removed with the bottom
one together. If not, lay the unit down with side surface, then
remove the small foam from the unit bottom manually.

3. Remove the tape securing the power supply cord and

drain hose.

4. Remove the inlet hose from the drum.

11



Remove transport bolts

&Warning!

* You must remove the transport bolts from the backside
before using the product.

* You'll need the transport bolts againif you move the
product, so make sure you keep them in a safe place.

Please take the following steps to remove the bolts:
1.Loosen 4 bolts with spanner and then removethem.
2.Stop the holes with transport hole plugs.

3.Keep the transport bolts properly for future use.

Remove transport bolts

A Warning!
* You must remove the transport bolts from the backside
before using the product.

Loosen the 4 transport Remove the bolts including Close the holes using the
bolts with a spanner. the rubber parts and keep cover caps.
them for future use.

Levelling the washing machine
&Warning!
* The lock nuts on all four feet must be screwed tightly
against the housing.

1. Loosen the lock nut.

2. Turn the foot until it reaches the floor.
3. Adjust the legs and lock the nuts with
aspanner. Make sure the machine is level
and steady.

12



Connect the water supply hose
A Warning!
To prevent leakage or water damage, follow the instructions
in this chapter
* Do not kink, crush or modify water inlet hose.

~—~ 7 ’w Connect the water supply hose to the
ks waterinletvalve and awatertap with

. cold waterasindicated.

‘} Note!

* Connect manually, do not use tools. Check if the
connections are tight.

Drain Hose
AWarning!
* Do not kink or protract the drain hose.

» Positiondrain hose properly ,otherwise damage might
result of water leakage.

There are two ways to place the end of drain hose:
1.Putitinto the water trough. 2.Connect it to the branch drain pipe of the trough.

=== ===

‘} Note!

* If the machine has drain hose support, please install it
like the following .

Trough

‘Max.100cm
Min.60cm

13



AWarning!

* Wheninstalling drain hose, fix it properly with a rope.

* Ifdrainhoseistoolong, donotforceitintowashing
machine as it will cause abnormal noises.

Acoustic Sponge
‘} Note!

* Please make sure to assemble the acoustic sponges,
which can effectively

reduce the noise caused by the machine while working,
in order to provide

you with a more peaceful and quiet living environment.

—
—
l
—

Q

‘.

2x

S

1. Get the machine laid on the floor, using some soft material
like foam or clothes between the machine and floor for a
protection;

2. Stickthe 2x longer sponges to the longer bottom edges of

machine, and the 2x shorter sponges to the shorter bottom
edges.
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B  Quick Start

@ Caution!

» Before washing, please make sure the washing machine
isinstalled properly.

* Your appliance was thoroughly checked before it left the
factory. Toremove any residual water and to neutralize
potential odors, it's recommended to clean your
appliance before first use. For this reason, start the
Cotton program at 60°C without laundry and detergent.

1. Before Washing % Note!

 Detergent need to be
added in "case | “after
selecting pre-washing
for machines with this
function.

» Make sure that the
drum flapsare properly
locked.

l\t r’l

» All metal hooks must
Add detergent . Elofje ﬁ[osed be properly hooked
ramdoor  machinedoor  Jinside the rear door flap.

* Check the roller before each laundry,
it must roll smoothly.
2. Washing
oog
IR =x=1=1

Power On Select programme Selectfunctlon Press Start/Pause to

orremaindefault startthe program
settings

3. After Washing Buzzer beep or “End” on display.
15

L_‘_J

% Note!

* If defaultis
selected, step 2
can be skipped.




B Before Each Washing

* The ambient temperature of the washing machine should be
5-40°C. If used under 0°C, the inlet valve and draining system
may be damaged. If the machineis installed under freezing
conditions, it should be transferred to normal ambient
temperature to ensure the water supply hose and drain hose
can unfreeze before use.

* Please check your laundry care labels and the detergent use
instructions before wash. Use non-foaming or less-foaming
detergent suitable for machine washing properly.

9 Y

\ Yo

Sort laundry according to Take allitems out of the
color and textile type pockets

Tie together long textile Put smallitemsintoa Turn easy-pilling and
strips and belts, close zips laundry bag long-pile fabricinside out
and button

A Warning!

* Do not wash ordry articles that have been cleaned in,
washed in, soaked in, or dabbed with combustible or
explosive substances like wax, oil, paint, gasoline,
alcohol, kerosene, and other flammable materials.

* Washing single clothes items may easily create big
eccentricity and cause alarm due to unbalance.
Thereforeitis suggested to add one or two more laundry
items to the wash so that spin can be done smoothly.

* Do not wash,spin,or dry water-proof seats,mats,or clothing.

16



| Pre wash detergent

Softener

@Caution!

Detergent Dispenser

Main wash detergent

* Detergent only need to
be added in "case | “after
selecting pre-washing for
machines with this function.
* Do not exceed the “MAX”
level markwhen filling in detergent,additives or softener.

I8

Prewash Softener Main wash

Pull out the dispenser

Programme | Il & Programme | Il &
My Cycle O ] O Spin Only
Cotton O () O Rinse & Spin @)
Synthetics O ([ O Wool ([ O
Mix O () @) Baby Care (@) (] 0]
Drum Clean Quick 15’ ) @)
20°C ([ (@) ECO 40-60 [ ] @)
Intensive o ®) Bed Linen O ([ O

@® Means must O Meansoptional

Detergent Recommendation

52{;’,';‘,_1‘,‘,%"""-" washing Wash cycles ¥gg15|;‘_i"g Type of laundry and textile

Heavy-duty detergent with

bleaching agents and Cotton,ECO 40-60, 20/ White laundry made from
optical brighteners Mix 40/60 boil-proof cotton orlinen
Colourdetergent without _ Coloured laundry made
bleaching agent and optical E/loif(ton,Etow 80, |cold/20/ from cottonorlinen
brighteners 40
. Coloured laundry made

Color or mild detergent Synthetics Cold/20/ | from easy care fibres or
without optical brighteners 40 synthetics materials

: ; . Delicate textiles, silk,
Mild washing detergent Synthetics 20/40 viscose
Special wool detergent Wool 20/40 Wool

17




& Note!

* Agglomerating or ropy detergent or additive can be
diluted in some water before pouringitinto the
detergent dispenser, to avoid its inlet to get blocked and
thus cause a water overflow.

* Please choose the suitable type of detergent to get a
maximum of washing performance and a minimum of
water and energy consumption

* To achieve the best cleaning result a proper detergent
dosingis important.

* Use areduced detergent amount if the drum is not filled
completely.

* Always adjust the amount of detergent to the water
hardness, if your tap water is soft, use less detergent.

* Dose according to how dirty your laundry is, less dirty
clothes require less detergent.

* Highly concentrated (compact detergent) requires
particularly accurate dosing.

Following symptoms are a sign of detergent overdosing:
- heavy foam formation
- poorwashing and rinsing result

Following symptoms are a sign of detergent underdosing:

- laundry turns grey

- built-up of [imescale deposits on the drum, the heating
element and/or the laundry

18



B Control Panel

My Cyde ) Quick 15 /9 Press 3 sec. for My Cycle/Signal
£ Cotton \ I Intensive
Synthetics \ ! [/ EC040-60
£ Mix e ® e Wool
£ Bed Linen ° M Rinse&Spin
£ Baby Care .. .. Spin Only @
20°C R '+ _Drum Clean B ® S —a—-G o
PY ° Temp.|© Spee‘d'lﬁnl Funct. D‘e'\ay Spac‘ire
© Power © start/Pause
Product is on/off. Press the button to start or pause the
washing cycle.
© option © Programmes
This allows you to select an additional Available according to the laundry type.

function and will light when selected.

© Display
The display shows the settings, estimated time remaining, options, and status
messages foryourwasher. The display will remain on through the cycle.

Q Display
e 0 @ 9 Wash Time Delay Time
25 2H
End Error
End E3D

@ Door Lock @ Delay
@Prewash @ExtraRinse
@SpaCare @ Pre Wash

@ Wash ORinse

@ spin @ child Lock

19




B  Programmes

8.0 8.0

Synthetics 4.0 2:20

BedLinen 8.0 1:48

BabyCare 8.0 2:01

Spin Qnly 8.0 0:12

Wool 2.0 1:07

EC040-60 8.0 3:38

& Note!
« The parameters in this table are only for user's reference.
The actual parameters maybe different with the parameters
in above mentioned table.




B Programmes

n S on o w
2 2w | 25 |38%. |E3. |ze 5 8.
o Cc © E g2 = v 5= IR
Cycle == Tl to RN, “u5c [e2v c
o = = 3 ong =-> = > on'rs ° —c a
c E‘& T 5 c50260 RN 20 T3 =
E © I = 58 a 2
o Ll =3 o% == = gU\D
=z v o g.E b o £
Quick 15' 2.0 cold 0:15 0.026 34 cold | 70%/800
20°C 4.0 20 1:01 0.183 47 20 [65%/1000
Cotton 8.0 60 2:45 1.498 71 60  |53%/1300
Intensive 8.0 40 3:48 1.013 71 40 70%/800
Mix 8.0 40 1:20 0.784 71 40  |65%/1000
) 8.0 - 3:38 0.916 59.0 41  |54%/1300
3
ECO40-60 4.0 - 2:48 0.435 47.0 30 [54%/1300
2.0 - 2:48 0.226 38.0 22 |54%/1300

* The above datais forreference only, and the data may
change due to different actual use conditions.
» Thevalves given for programmes other than the

ECO 40-60 programme are indicative only.

* Concerning to EN 60456:2016/prA2019 With
(EU)2019/2014, (EU)2019/2023,The EU energy
efficiency classis: B
Energy test program: ECO 40-60. Other as the default.
Half load for 8.0kg machine:4.0kg.

Quarter load for 8.0kg machine:2.0kg.
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1) The highest temperature reached by the laundry in the wash
cycle foratleast 5 minutes.

2) Residual moisture afterthe wash cycle in water content
percent and the spin speed at which this was achieved.

3) The ECO 40-60 programme is able to clean normally soiled
cottonlaundry declared to be washable at 40°C or 60°C,
togetherin the same cycle. This programme is used to assess
the compliance with the regulation (EU) 2019/2023.

The most efficient programmes in terms of energy
consumption are generally those that perform at lower
temperatures and longer duration.

Loading the household washer up to the capacityindicated for
the respective programmes will contribute to energy and water
savings.

Noise and remaining moisture content are influenced by the
spinning speed: the higherthe spinning speed inthe spinning
phase, the higherthe noise and the lower the remaining
moisture content.

@Caution!

e If thereis any breakinthe power supply while the
machine is operating, a special memory stores the
selected programme. The machine will continue the
programme when the power supply is re-established.
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B Programmes
Programmes are available according to the laundry type.

Programmes

Cotton

Synthetics

Baby Care
Mix

Bed Linen
Quick 15'

Wool
Spin Only

Rinse&Spin
Drum Clean

ECO 40-60

Intensive
20°C

Hard-wearing textiles, heat-resistant textiles made of cotton or
linen.

Wash synthetics articles, for example: shirts, coats, blending.
While washing the knitting textiles, detergent quantity shall be
reduced due to its loose string construction and easily forming
bubbles.

Washing the baby’s clothes, it can make the baby's wear cleaner
and make the rinse performance better to protect the baby skin.
Mixed load consisting of textiles made of cotton and synthetics.
Washing the bed Linen.

Extra short programme approx, suitable for lightly soiled
washing as a small amounts of laundry.

Hand or machine-washable wool or richwool textiles.Especially
gentle wash programme to prevent shrinkage, longer
programme pauses (textiles rest in wash liquor).

Extra spin with selectable spin speed.

Extra rinse with spin.

Specially set in this machine to clean the drum and tube. It

applys 90 °C high temperature sterilization to make the

clothes washing more green. When this programme is
performed, the clothes or other washing cannot be added.

When proper amount of chlorine bleaching agent is put in,

the barrel cleaning effect will be better. The customer can use
this programme regularly according to the need.

Default 40°C,not selectable,suitabale for laundry washing at
about 40°C-60°C.

Toincrease the washing effects, washing time is increased.
Washing brightly colored clothes, it can protect the colors better.
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B Option

cyct Default Defaulionin Addigonal
Wash cycles
My Cycle 40 800 800 ICRT
Cotton 40 300 800 [CHR- AR ]
Synthetics 40 800 800 G, v,
Mix 40 800 800 SR AURS
Bed Linen 40 1000 1000 SRS
20°C 20 1000 1000 ¢ W,
Baby Care 60 1000 1000 © ¥ w0
Drum Clean 90 -- -- ©
Spin Only - 1000 1000 <
Rinse & Spin -- 1000 1000 C- 3
Wool 40 600 600 ¢, 9,
Intensive 40 800 800 €]
ECO 40-60 -- 1200 1300 C
Quick 15’ Cold 800 800 ¢

‘} Note!

* For the maximum spin speed, program time, and other
details of the ECO 40-60 program, please refer to the
content on the Product Fiche page.

* The table shows which cycle offers which options for
adjustment. If an adjustmentis not possible for a cycle.

Pre Wash
The Prewash function can get an extra wash before main wash, it is

suitable forwashing the dust rises to surface of the clothes;You need to
put detergentinto the Case (I) when select it.

24



Delay

@Caution!

o If thereis any break in the power supply while the
machine is operating, a special memory stores the
selected programme and when the power is restarted,
the program will continue.

—
)
H
-

Speed

P

[

Extra Rinse
The laundry will undergo extra rinse once after you select it.

Delay

Set the Delay function:

1.Select a programme; 2.Press the Delay button to choose the time
(the delaying time is 0-24 H);

3.Press [Start/Pause] to commence the delay operation

B >F > &

Choose the Programme Setting time Start

Cancel the Delay function:

Press the [Delay] button until the display be OH.It should be pressed
before starting the programme. If the programme already started, should
switch off programme to reset a new one.

Temp.
Press the button to regulate the temperature(Cold,20°C,30°C,40°C,
60°C,90°C)

Speed

Press the button to change the speed.
1200: 0-400-600-800-1000-1200
1300: 0-400-600-800-1000-1200-1300

SpaCare

SpaCare function can be selected by choose “Cotton”,“Mix" "Bed Linen”
and“Baby Care”.The customers can see the steam in the drum when
operate SpaCare function.

My Cycle

To memory the frequently used programme.

After choosing the programme and setting the options, press [Temp.] 3
sec. before start to wash.The default setting course is Cotton.

25



Child Lock
- To avoid mis operation by children.

YoREIo
s

Choose the Programme Start

@Caution!

* When the Child Lock is activated, the display will alternately
show “CL"” and the remaining time.

* Pressing any other button will cause the Child Lock indicator
to flash.When the program ends, “CL" and “END" will
alternate on the display.

* The Child Lock deactivates the function of all buttons
except the On/Off button and the Child lock button!

* Only the simultaneous pressing of the two buttons

[Function] and [Delay] can deactivate the Child Lock!

* Please deactivate the Child Lock before selecting a new
program!

Press [Function] and [Delay] 3 sec. till buzzer beep.

% | Mutethe buzzer

>

20)
Choose the Programme Press the [Speed]button for 3sec.,the buzzeris mute.
To act the buzzer function, press the button again for 3 seconds. The setting will be kept until the

next reset.

@Caution!

» After Muting the buzzerfunction, the sounds will not be
activated any more.
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% Note!
Usage counter
1.Unplugthe equipment for10s and reconnect again.
2.Poweronand within 10s, please press " Temp." and
"SpaCare" oncontrol panel simultaneously and
continuously foraround 5s until the device display shows
digits--the value canindicate the times of equipment
usage.
3.Repeat step 1 againand customercanresume to normal
operation.

M Cleaning and Care

&Warning!
» Before your maintenance starts, please unplug the
machine and close the tap.

Cleaning The Cabinet

Proper maintenance on the washing machine
can extend its working life. The surface can be
cleaned with diluted non-abrasive neutral
detergents when necessary. If thereis any
water overflow, use the wet cloth to wipe it off immediately.
No sharp items are allowed.

& Note!

* Formic acid and its diluted solvents or equivalent are
forbidden, such as alcohol, solvents or chemical
products,etc.

Cleaning The Drum

The rusts leftinside the drum by the metal articles shall be
removed immediately with chlorine-free detergents.
Never use steel wool.
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& Note!

* Don’t put laundry in the washing machine during the
drum cleaning.

Cleaning the Inlet Filter

& Note!
* Diminishing water flow is a sign that the filter need to be
cleaned.

1. Close the tap and remove the
water supply hose from it. g - S
2. Clean the filter with a brush. /
3. Unscrew the water supply
hose from the backside of the
machine. Pull out the filter P~
with long nose pliers. @ &,
4. Use a brush toclean the filter.
5. Reinstall the filter to the water
inlet and reconnect the water supply hose.

6. Clean the Inlet filter every 3 months to ensure the normal
operation of the appliance.

Clean The Detergent Dispenser

1. Pressdown the arrow location on softener coverinside
the dispenserdrawer.

2. Lifttheclipup and take out softener coverand wash all
grooves with water.

3. Restore the softenercoverand push the drawer onto
position.
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Pull out the dispenser Clean the dispenser Insert the dispenser
drawer with press the A drawer under water drawer

& Note!
* Do not use abrasive or caustic agents to clean plastic parts.
* Clean the detergent dispenser every 3 months to ensure
the normal operation of the appliance.

Cleaning the Drain Pump Filter
AWarning!

* Make sure that the machine has finished the washing
cycle and is empty. Switch it off and unplug it before

cleaning the drain pump filter.

* Be careful of hot water. Allow the water to cool down.
Risk of scalding!

* Clean the filter periodically every 3 months to ensure the
normal operation of the appliance.

Open the lowercovercap ~ Openthe filter by turning  Remove extraneous matter Close the lower cover cap
to the counter clockwise
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M Trouble Shooting
The start of the appliance does not work or it stops during
operation.First try to find a solution to the problem, If not,
contact the service centre.

Description

Washing machine
cannotstartup

Door can’t be
opened

Water leakage

Detergentresidues
inthe box

Indicator or display
does not light

Abnormal noise

Reason

Dooris not closed properly

Washer's safety
protection design is working

The connection between inlet
pipe oroutlet hose is not tight
Detergent is dampened

oragglomerated

Disconnect the power
PC board or harness has
connection problem

LED display models:

Description

=1

‘} Note!

Reason
Door is not closed properly

Water injecting
problem while
washing

Overtime water draining

Water overflow

Others

Solution

Restart after the dooris closed
Check if the clothesis stuck

Disconnect the power, restart
the product

Check and fasten water pipes
Clean up outlet hose

Clean and wipe the detergent
box

Check if the poweris shut
down and the power plugis
connected correctly

Check if the fixing (bolts) have
been removed

Check it’s installed on a solid
and level floor

Solution

Restart after the dooris closed
Check if the clothes is stuck
Check if the water pressure is
too low

Straighten the water pipe

Check if theinlet valve filteris blocked

Check if the drain hose is blocked
Restart the washer

Please try again first, call up

service line if there are still troubles

« After the check, activate the appliance. If the problem
occurs or the display shows other alarm codes again,
contact the service.
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B Customerservice

In case of questions please contact our customerservice.

AWarning!
Risk of electric shock
e Never try repairan appliance which is defective of
presumed to be defective.You may put your own and
future users' lives in danger.Only authorised specialists
are allowed to carry out this repair work.
e Improper repair will void the warranty and subsequent
damages can't be recogniced!

Transport

IMPORTANT STEPS WHEN MOVING THE APPLIANCE

*Unplugthe appliance and close the waterinlet tap.

* Check, if the doorand the detergent dispenser are closed
properly.

* Remove the waterinlet pipe and the outlet hose from the
house installations.

* Let the waterdrain completely from the appliance (see
“Maintenance Cleaning the drain pump filter”)

* Important: Re-install the 4 transport bolts in the back of
the appliance.

* This applianceis heavy. Transport with care. Never hold
any protruding part of the
machine when lifting. The machine door cannot be used
as ahandle.
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B Technical Specifications

Power Supply 220-240V~,50Hz

MAX.Current 10A 0

w

. \Lon

Standard WaterPressure 0.1-1MPa

Model Washing Capacity Dimension Net Weight Rated Power
¢ (W*D*Hmm)
PTL550 8.0kg . 400%610%875 56kg . 2000w
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B Product Fiche

Supplier’s name or trade mark("),(°):

Supplier’s address(’),("):

Model identifier("):PTL550

General product parameters:

Parameter Value Parameter Value
Height 88
Rated capacity(") (ke) 8.0 Dimensionsincm (%), () Width 40
Depth 61
Energy efficiency index(")
(EEr 5y eretenay! <) 59.8 Energy efficiency class(") B (9
Washing efficiency index(") 1.031 Rinsing effectiveness(g/kg)(") 5.0
L Water consumptionin litre per
Energy consumption in kWh per cycle,basedonpthee:om-s’:)
cycle, based on the eco 40-60 programme. Actual water
programme. Actual energy 0.544 consumption will depend on 48
consumption will depend on how the appliance is used and
how the appliance is used. on the hardness of the water.
Rated
capacity 4
i inside the i ini
treated textile ()(°C) Half 30 content (°)(%) 53.9
Quarter 22
Rated
capacity 1300
Spinspeed(h)(rpm) Half 1300 Spin-drvingeffi:ien:y:lass(h) )
Quarter 1300
Rated' 3.38
capacity
I .
Programme duration(") (h:min) Half 2.48 Type fress-standing
Quarter 2:48
Airborne acoustical noise . " N
PP - a Airborne acoustical noise
emissions in the spinning phase(’) - o A
79 emission class (")(spinning c *
(dB(A) re | pwW) phase)
N . Standby mode (W)(if
0ff-mode (W) (if applicable) 0.50 appli:a‘l’]le) N/A
. . Networked standby (W)(if
Delay start (W) (if applicable) 4.00 applicable) N/A

Minimum duration of the guarantee offered by the supplier (*)(‘):

This product has been designed to release silver
ions during the washing cycle NO

Additional information:

Weblink to the supplier's website, where the information in point 9 of Annex Il to Commission Regulation (EU)2019/2023(1) is
found:

(°) this item shall not be c
() for the eco 40-60 programme.

() changes to this item shall not be considered relevant for the purposes of paragraph 4 of Article 4 of Regulation
(EV)2017/1369.

() it the product ically the

relevant for the

of Article 2(6) of Regulation (EU) 2017/1369,

content of this cell, the supplier shall not enter these data.

33



1) The actual energy consumption will depend on how the
applianceisused.

2) The actual water consumption will depend on how the
applianceisused and on the hardness of the water.

Product Data Sheet concerning (EU) 2019/2014

The product data sheet foryourappliance can be found online.
Gotohttps://eprel.ec.europe.eu and enter the model
identifier foryour appliance todownload the data sheet.

The model identifier foryour appliance can be found in the
technical specifications section.
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SPECIFICATION
Model:PTL550

Rated voltage:220-240V~ 50Hz
Rated power:2000W

Correct Disposal of this product:
This marking indicates that this product should not
be disposed with other household wastes throughout
the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment
or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal,

— recycleit respolnsibly to promote the sustainable

reuse of material resources. To return your used
device, please use the return and collection systems
or contact the retailer where the product was
purchased. They can take this product for
environmental safe recycling.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lgrenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T:21004000

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T:7033 8080

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
T:707017 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000
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B Sikkerhetsanvisninger

Les folgende sikkerhetsinformasjon ngye og falg den strengt for a
minimere risikoen for brann eller eksplosjon, elektrisk stgt og for a
forhindre skade pa eiendom, personskade eller tap av liv. Dersom
ikke disse instruksjonene fglges, vil garantier ugyldiggjgres.

/\ Advarsel!

Denne kombinasjonen av symbol og ord indikerer at det kan
oppsta en potensielt farlig situasjon som kan fgre til dad eller
alvorlige personskader med mindre den unngas.

(D Forsiktig!

Denne kombinasjonen av symbol og ord indikerer at det kan
oppsta en potensielt farlig situasjon som kan fgre til mindre
personskader eller skade pa eiendom og miljget.

L Merk!

Denne kombinasjonen av symbol og ord indikerer at det kan
oppsta en potensielt farlig situasjon som kan fgre til sma
eller mindre personskader.

/\ Advarsel!
FARE FOR ELEKTRISK ST@T

*Hvis strgmledningen er skadet, ma den skiftes av produsenten,
produsentens servicerepresentant eller en tilsvarende kvalifisert
person for a unnga fare.

*Hvis maskinen er skadet, ma den ikke brukes fgr den er reparert av
produsenten, dennes servicerepresentant eller tilsvarende
kvalifiserte personer.

Fare for elektrisk stgt!
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* Apparatet kan brukes av barn over 8 ar og personer med reduserte
fysiske-, sensoriske- eller mentale evner eller mangel pa erfaring
og kunnskap hvis de er under tilsyn eller har mottatt anvisning om
bruk av apparatet pa en sikker mate og forstar farene dette
innebzerer. Barn ma ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjgring og
brukervedlikehold ma ikke utfgres av barn uten tilsyn.

*Barn vaere under tilsyn slik at de ikke leker med apparatet.

*Barn under 3 ar skal holdes unna apparatet eller vaere under
kontinuerlig tilsyn.

*Dyr og barn kan klatre inn i maskinen. Kontroller maskinen far hver
bruk.

*lkke klatre eller sitt pa apparatet.
PLASSERING OG OMGIVELSER FOR INSTALLASJON

*Vask og annet skal holdes pa et trygt sted utilgjengelig for barn.

*lkke installer maskinen pa et teppegulv. Hvis apningene blir
blokkert av et teppe, kan det skade maskinen.

*Hold apparatet unna varmekilder og direkte sollys for a unnga at
plast- og gummideler korroderer.

*lkke bruk apparatet i fuktige omgivelser eller rom som inneholder
eksplosiv eller kaustisk gass. Hvis bann lekker eller spruter, lar du
apparatet tgrke i friluft.

* Apparatet skal ikke monteres bak en lasbar dgr, en skyvedgr eller
en dgr med hengsel pa motsatt side av vaskemaskinen.
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*|kke bruk maskinen i et rom med en temperatur pa under 5 °C.
Dette kan fare til at deler blir skadet. Hvis det ikke kan uunngas,
ma du sgrge for a tappe vannet helt fra apparatet etter hver gangs
bruk (se «Vedlikehold - Rengjgre avlgpspumpefilteret») for a
unnga skader forarsaket av frost.

*Bruk aldri brennbare sprayer eller stoffer i umiddelbar narhet av
apparatet.

INSTALLAS)ON

*Fjern alt emballasjemateriale og transportboltene fgr du bruker
apparatet. Ellers kan det fgre til alvorlig skade.

*Dette apparatet er utstyrt med en enkelt innlgpsventil og kan kun
kobles til kaldtvannvannforsyningen.

*Stgpselet ma veare tilgjengelig etter installasjon.

*Far du vasker tgy for farste gang, skal produktet kjgre én gang
gjennom alle prosedyrene uten tay.

*Far du bruker vaskemaskinen, skal produktet kalibreres.

*lkke plasser veldig tunge gjenstander pa apparatet, som
vannbeholdere eller varmeenheter.

*De nye slangesettene som fglger med apparatet, skal brukes, og
de gamle slangesettene skal ikke brukes.

*Maks. innlgpsvanntrykk 1 MPa. Min. innlgpsvanntrykk 0,1 MPa.
ELEKTRISK TILKOBLING

*Sgrg for pa at strgmledningen ikke kommer i klem av maskinen, da
den kan bli skadet.

39



*Koble produktet til en jordet stikkontakt beskyttet av en sikring
som samsvarer med verdiene i tabellen «Tekniske
spesifikasjoner». Installasjon av jording ma utfgres av en
kvalifisert elektriker. Sgrg for at maskinen blir installert i samsvar
med lokale forskrifter.

*Tilkobling til vann og elektrisitet ma utfares av en kvalifisert

tekniker i samsvar med produsentens instruksjoner og lokale
sikkerhetsforskrifter.

/\ Advarsel!

*|kke bruk grenuttak eller skjgteledninger.

» Apparatet skal ikke ha en ekstern bryterenhet, for eksempel
et tidsur, og det ma ikke kobles til en krets som slas av og pa
regelmessig.

*lkke trekk st@pselet ut av stikkontakten hvis det er brennbar
gass rundt.

* Trekk aldri ut stgpselet med vate hender.

*Trekk alltid i stgpselet, ikke i ledningen.

*Trekk alltid stgpslet ut av stikkontakten nar den ikke er i bruk.

VANNTILKOBLING

*Sjekk tilkoblingene til vanninnlgpsrgrene, vannkranen og
utlgpsslangen for problemer som kan oppsta pa grunn av
endringer i vanntrykket. Hvis koblingene lgsner eller lekker, stenger
du vannkranen og far den reparert. Ikke bruk apparatet far rgrene
og slangene er riktig installert av kvalifiserte personer.

* Glassdgren kan bli veldig varm under drift. Hold barn og kjzeledyr
langt unna maskinen mens den er i drift.

*Vanninnlgps- og utlgpsslangene ma vare trygt installert og uten
skade. Ellers kan det oppsta vannlekkasje.
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*lkke fjern avlgpspumpefilteret mens det fortsatt er vanni
apparatet. Store mengder vann kan lekke ut, og det er fare for
skalding pa grunn av varmt vann.

DRIFT OG VEDLIKEHOLD

*Bruk aldri brennbare, eksplosive eller giftige lasemidler. Ikke bruk
bensin, alkohol osv. som rengjgringsmidler. Velg kun vaskemidler
som er egnet for maskinvask.

*Sgrg for at alle lommene er temt. Skarpe og stive gjenstander som
mynter, brosjer, spiker, skruer, steiner osv. kan fgre til alvorlige
skader pa maskinen.

*Fjern alle gjenstander som lightere og fyrstikker fra lommer far
bruk av apparatet.

*Skyll grundig gjenstander som er vasket for hand.

*Plagg som har blitt tilsglt med stoffer som matolje, aceton,
alkohol, bensin, parafin, flekkfjerner, terpentin, voks eller
voksfjernere skal vaskes i varmt vann med ekstra vaskemiddel fagr
de tarkes i apparatet.

*Plagg som inneholder skumgummi (lateksskum), dusjhetter,
vanntette tekstiler, gummibelagte artikler og lignende, samt klzer
eller puter med skumgummiputer, skal ikke tgrkes i maskinen.

* Teaymykner eller lignende produkter bgr brukes som anbefalt i
instruksjonene.

*Prgv aldri a apne dgren med makt. Dgren lases opp kort tid etter at
en syklus er ferdig.

*|kke lukk dgren med for stor kraft. Hvis det er vanskelig a lukke
dgren, ma du sjekke om klzerne er riktig satt inn og fordelt.
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* Trekk alltid ut stepselet og lukk vannkranen far rengjgring og
vedlikehold og etter hver gangs bruk.

*Hell aldri vann over apparatet til rengjgring. Fare for elektrisk stat!

*Reparasjon skal kun utfgres av produsenten, dennes serviceagent
eller tilsvarende kvalifiserte personer for a unnga fare.
Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for skader forarsaket av tiltak utfgrt
av ikke-autoriserte personer.

TRANSPORT

*Fgr transport:
- Boltene ma settes pa maskinen igjen av fagperson.
-Vannet som har samlet seg opp, ma tappes ut av maskinen.

*Dette apparatet er tungt. Transporter med omhu. Hold aldri i noen
utstikkende del av maskinen ved lgft. Maskindgren kan ikke
brukes som handtak.

TILTENKT BRUK

Produktet er kun beregnet for husholdningsbruk og til en normal
mengde tekstiler som er egnet for maskinvask og -tgrking.

Dette apparatet er kun for innendgars bruk og ikke beregnet for
innebygd bruk. Bruk kun i henhold til disse instruksjonene.
Apparatet er ikke beregnet for kommersielle formal.

Enhver annen bruk anses som feilaktig bruk. Produsenten er ikke
ansvarlig for skader eller personskader som kan falge.

*Dette apparatet er beregnet for bruk i husholdninger og lignende
bruksomrader som:

- personalrom i butikker, pa kontorer og andre arbeidsplasser;
- gardsbruk;
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-av gjester i hoteller, moteller og andre bosteder;
- enkle overnattingssteder;
- fellesomrader i boligblokker eller i vaskerier.
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B Produktbeskrivelse

Strémledning

Kontrollpanel

Dar

Vaskemiddeldispenser

Trommel

Tappeslange

Servicefilter

l} Merk!

* Produktlinjediagrammet er kun ment som referanse. Selve
produktet er gjeldende.

Tilbehar

Forsyningsslange

for kaldt vann Brukerhandbok

Transporthullplugg
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B Installasjon
Installasjonsomrade

/\ Advarsel!

* Produktet ma sta stgtt for a hindre at
det flytter pa seg!

* Sgrg for at produktet ikke star pa
stremledningen.

B>20 mm

Fgr du installerer maskinen, ma man gjgre klar en slik plassering:
1. Stiv, tarr og jevn overflate
. Unnga direkte sollys
. Tilstrekkelig ventilasjon

2

3

4. Romtemperatur over 0 °C

5. Hold deg langt unna brennstoff som kull eller
gass.

Pakke ut vaskemaskinen

/\ Advarsel!

» Emballasjemateriell (f.eks. film, styropor) kan
vaere farlig for barn.

* Det er enrisiko for kvelning! Hold emballasjen
godt borte fra barn.

1. Fjern pappesken og styroporemballasjen.
2. Left vaskemaskinen, og fjern grunnemballasjen.

Sgrg for at den lille styroportrekanten fjernes sammen med den
nederste. Hvis ikke legger du ned enheten med sideoverflaten, sa
fjerner du den lille styroporbiten fra bunnen av enheten manuelt.

3. Fjern tapen som fester strgmledningen og tappeslangen.
4. Fjerninnlgpsslangen fra trommelen.
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Fjern transportbolter
/\ Advarsel!

* Du ma fjerne transportboltene fra baksiden fgr du bruker
produktet.

* Du ma ha transportboltene igjen hvis du flytter produktet, sa
sgrg for at du oppbevarer dem pa et trygt sted.

Fjerne boltene med fglgende trinn:

1. Lgsne 4 bolter med en skrungkkel, og fjern dem.

2. Tett hullene med transportplugger.

3. Oppbevar transportboltene riktig for fremtidig bruk.

Fjern transportbolter
/\ Advarsel!

* Du ma fjerne transportboltene fra baksiden fgr du bruker
produktet.

Lasne de 4 transportboltene Fjern boltene, inkludert Lukk hullene med hettene.
med en skiftengkkel. gummidelene, og oppbevar
dem for fremtidig bruk.

Nivellere vaskemaskinen
/\ Advarsel!
* Lasemutrene pa alle fire fgtter ma skrus tett mot kabinettet.

1. Lgsne lasemutteren.

2. Vri foten til den nar gulvet.
_—_"ﬁ?’& 3. Juster bena og las mutrene med
skiftengkkel. Sgrg for at maskinen
star stodig og i vater.
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Koble til vannforsyningsslangen

/\ Advarsel!

Folg instruksjonene i dette kapitlet for a forhindre lekkasje og
vannskade

¢ |kke knekk, klem eller modifiser vanninnlgpsslangen.

vanninnlgpsventilen og en
/ * kaldtvannsvannkran som angitt.

@ f} Koble vannforsyningsslangen til
L)

e

L Merk!
* Koble til for hand, uten verktgy. Sjekk at tilkoblingene er tette.

Tappeslange

/\ Advarsel!

* lkke knekk eller bgy tappeslangen.

* Plasser tappeslangen godt, ellers kan det fare til vannlekkasje
og skade.

Det er to mater a plassere enden av tappeslangen pa:

1. Putt denivanntrauet. 2. Koble den til grentapperaret til trauet.

.
El a
i
l} Merk!
» Hvis maskinen har tappeslange, monteres den pa falgende
mate.

Trau
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/\ Advarsel!

» Nar du monterer tappeslangen, ma den festes ordentlig med
et tau.

* Hvis tappeslangen er for lang, ma du ikke tving den inni
vaskemaskinen, da den vil lage unormale lyder.

Akustisk svamp

1} Merk!

* Sgrg for at du monterer de akustiske svampene, som effektivt
kan redusere stgyen maskinen lager nar den er i gang, for a gi
deg et mer fredelig og rolig bomiljga.

’,

2x

1. Legg maskinen pa gulvet, og legg noe mykt materiale som skum
eller tey mellom maskinen og gulvet for a beskytte den.

2. Fest de 2 lengre svampene til de lengre bunnkantene av
maskinen, og de 2 kortere svampene til de kortere bunnkantene.
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B Hurtigstart

() Forsiktig!

* Far vask sgrger du for at vaskemaskinen er riktig installert.

 Apparatet ble grundig kontrollert far det forlot fabrikken. For
a fjerne vannrester og ngytralisere eventuell lukt bgr
apparatet rengjgres far det brukes for farste gang. Start derfor
bomullsprogrammet ved 60 °C uten tgy og vaskemiddel.

1. Forvask % Merk!
- * Det ma settes vaskemiddel
i «posisjon |» nar du har
valgt forvask hvis maskinen
) har denne funksjonen.
* Sgrg forat
Sett i stapsel trommclelklnaffene er
ordentlig last.

Last

ks
= l\ff o f\_'l

* Alle metallkrokene ma
vaere ordentlig hektet

Legg til

vaskemiddel Lukk trommeldgren Lukk maskindgren inne i den bakre
derklaffen.
* Sjekk rullen far hver vask; den ma rulle jevnt. @
2. Vaske
& Merk!
0011  Hvis standard
L er valgt, kan du
ke hoppe over
. trinn 2.
Strom pa Velg program  Velg funksjon eller Trykk Start/Pause-
behold knappen for & starte

standardinnstillingene programmet

3. Ettervask Det piper eller vises «End».
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B For hver vask

* Vaskemaskinen skal brukes ved en omgivelsestemperatur
pa 5-40 °C. Hvis den brukes under 0 °C, kan innlgpsventilen og
tappesystemet bli skadet. Hvis maskinen plasseres under
frysepunktet, bar den legges ved normal omgivelsestemperatur
slik at vannforsyningsslangen og tappeslangen ikke blir frosne fgr
bruk.

* Sjekk vaskeetikettene og bruksanvisningen for vaskemiddelet far
vask. Bruk ikke-skummende eller lite skummende vaskemiddel
som er egnet for maskinvask.

Sorter tgyet etter farge og Tem alle lommer
type stoff

Knyt sammen lange Legg smating i en vaskepose Vreng tgy som lett nuppes
tekstilstrimler og belter, lukk eller har lang filt
glidelaser og knapper

/\ Advarsel!

* lkke vask eller tgrk plagg som har blitt renset, vasket,
gjennomblgtet eller fuktet med brennbare eller eksplosive
stoffer som voks, olje, maling, bensin, alkohol, parafin og andre
brennbare materialer.

* Hvis man vasker enkeltplagg, kan det skape skjevhet og fare til
alarm pa grunn av ubalanse.

Derfor bgr man legge til ett eller to plagg til for a vaske sammen
slik at sentrifugering fungerer som det skal.

* Ikke vask, sentrifuger eller tgrk vanntette seter, matter eller klzer.
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B Vaskemiddeldispenser

[ 8
| Vaskemiddel til forvask Fovask  Mykner  Hovedvask
I Vaskemiddel til hovedvask D)
& Mykner

(D Forsiktig!

* Det ma bare settes vaskemiddel i
«posisjon I» nar du har valgt
forvask hvis maskinen har denne Trekk ut dispenseren
funksjonen.

* Ikke overskrid nivaet «MAX» nar du fyller pa vaskemiddel,
tilsetninger eller mykner.

Program | 1 & Program [ ] &
Min syklus O o O Kun sentrifuge
bomull O o O Skyll og sentrifuge O
syntetiske fibre O o O ull o O
Blandet O o O Spedbarnspleie O o O
Trommelrengjgring Rask 15" ([ O
20°C o O KO 40-60 o O
Intensiv o O Sengetay O o O
@® Betyrma O  Betyrvalgfritt
Anbefaling for vaskemiddel
Anbefalt vaskemiddel Vaskesykluser Vasketemp. | Type toy og tekstil

Kraftig vaskemiddel med
blekemidler og optiske
blekemidler

Bomull, @KO 40-60,
Blandet

Hvitt toy laget av kokesikker

20/40/60 bomull eller lin

Fargevaskemiddel uten

blekemiddel og optiske Bomull, KO 40-60,

Kaldt/20/40 Farget toy laget av bomull

blekemidler Blandet eller lin
) ) . Farget toy laget av lettstelte

Farge eI.Ier mildt vas.kemlddel syntetiske fibre Kaldt/20/40 | fibre eller syntetiske

uten optiske blekemidler )
materialer

Mildt vaskemiddel syntetiske fibre 20/40 Dlellkate tekstiler, silke,
viskose

Spesielt ullvaskemiddel ull 20/40 ull
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L Merk!

 Vaskemiddel eller tilsetningsstoff som har klumpet sammen
eller blitt seigt, kan fortynnes i litt vann fer det helles i
vaskemiddelbeholderen for a unnga at innlgpet blokkeres og
at vannet renner over.

* Velg egnet type vaskemiddel for a fa maksimal vaskeytelse
med minimalt forbruk av vann og energi.

* For a fa best rengjgringsresultat er det viktig med riktig
dosering av vaskemiddel.

* Bruk en redusert mengde vaskemiddel hvis trommelen ikke er
helt full.

* Tilpass alltid mengden vaskemiddel til hardheten til vannet.
Hvis vannet i kranen er mykt, bruker du mindre vaskemiddel.

* Doser etter hvor skittent tayet er; mindre skitne klzer krever
mindre vaskemiddel.

 Hoykonsentrert (kompakt vaskemiddel) krever spesielt
ngyaktig dosering.

Folgende symptomer er tegn pa overdosering av vaskemiddel:
- kraftig skumdannelse
- darlig vaske- og skylleresultat

Folgende symptomer er tegn pa underdosering av vaskemiddel:
- toyet blir gratt

- oppbygging av kalkavleiringer pa trommelen, varmeelementet
og/eller tgyet
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B Kontrollpanel

My Cycle © Quick 15" O/ HlERed s MM RS R
£ Cotton Intensive
Synthetics \ \ [ EC040-60
£ Mix e c . o Wool
© Bed Linen ° ° Rinse&Spin
£ Baby Care .. .. Spin Only @
20°C . ° Drum Clean
°
@ Effekt © Start/Pause
Produktet er pa/av. Trykk knappen for a starte eller sette
vaskesyklusen pa pause.
@ Alternativ © Programmer
Dette lar deg velge en tilleggsfunksjon og Tilgjengelig avhengig av typen skittentagy

lyser nar valgt.

e Skjerm

Denne skjermen viser innstillingene, anslatt tid som gjenstar og statusmeldinger for
vaskemaskinen. Skjermen holder seg pa gjennom syklusen.

@ Skierm
e @ o @ Vasketid Utsatt tid
25 oH
- — Slutt Feil
P_t-_h_l o A End E£30
1”0l
D ® @ @ @Durlés o Utsette

@ Forvask @ Elstra skyll
@ spacare @ Forvask

0 Vask ” Skyll

@ Sentrifuge @ Barnesikring
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B Programmer

Program Last (kg) Vis tid

8.0 8.0
bomull 8.0 2:40
syntetiske fibre 4.0 2:20
Blandet 8.0 1:20
Sengetay 8.0 1:48
20°C 4.0 1:01
Spedbarnspleie 8.0 2:01
Trommelrengjgring = 1:18
Kun sentrifuge 8.0 0:12
Skyll og sentrifuge 8.0 0:20
ull 2.0 1:07
Intensiv 8.0 3:48
KO 40-60 8.0 3:38
Rask 15" 2.0 0:15

L Merk!

» Parametrene i denne tabellen er kun for brukerens referanse.
De faktiske parametrene avviker kanskje fra parameterne i
tabellen over.
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B Programmer

— on 5 . @
4 c - 5 =
2 = £ 3 -5 & ol
@ b a1 R x = b TR
g g gt | 53 | 25 | . | &5E
Syklus S 5 W E S & S & g0 | £ExE
3 £ 5 E @5 £ 35 o 2£ 9
c 5 > on o= S = 2 fr =]
— n — c +
5 £ 2° 52 - £ g £ 3
Z < & T 2
Rask 15" 2,0 kald 0:15 0,026 34 kald 70%/800
20°C 4,0 20 1:01 0,183 47 20 65%/1000
bomull 8,0 60 2:45 1,498 Yl 60 53%/1300
Intensiv 8,0 40 3:48 1,013 Yl 40 70%/800
Blandet 8,0 40 1:20 0,784 7 40 65%/1000
8,0 - 3:38 0,916 59,0 4 54%/1300
@KO 40-60% 4,0 - 2:48 0,435 47,0 30 54%/1300
2,0 - 2:48 0,226 38,0 22 54%/1300

 Dataene ovenfor er kun til referanse og kan avvike pa grunn av
ulike faktiske bruksforhold.

* Verdiene gitt for andre programmer enn @KO 40-60-programmet
er kun veiledende.

 Med henhold til EN 60456:2016/prA2019 med (EU)2019/2014,
(EU)2019/2023 er EU-energieffektivitetsklassen: B

Energitestprogram: @K0O 40-60 Annet som standard.

halvfull 8,0 kg-maskin: 4,0 kg.
kvartfull 8,0 kg-maskin: 2,0 kg.
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1)  Den hgyeste temperaturen teyet nar i vaskesyklusen i minst 5
minutter.

2) Restfuktighet etter vaskesyklusen i vanninnholdsprosent og
sentrifugehastigheten som dette ble oppnadd med.

3) @KO 40-60-programmet kan rengjgre normalt skittent
bomullstgy som skal kunne vakes ved 40 °C eller 60 °C
sammen i samme syklus. Dette programmet brukes til a
vurdere samsvar med forordning (EU) 2019/2023.

De mest effektive programmene nar det gjelder energiforbruk er
generelt de som bruker lavere temperaturer og har lengre varighet.

Du kan spare vann og strem ved a fylle vaskemaskinen opp til
kapasiteten som er angitt for programmet.

Stgy og fukten som erigjen i tayet pavirkes av
sentrifugehastigheten. Hayere sentrifugehastighet gir mer stgy og
mindre fukt.

() Forsiktig!

* Hvis strammen gar mens maskinen er i gang, er det et spesielt
minne som husker programmet som er valgt. Maskinen
fortsetter programmet nar stramforsyningen er gijenopprettet.
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B Programmer

Tilgjengelige programmer avhenger av typen skittentay

Programmer
bomull

syntetiske fibre

Spedbarnspleie
Blandet

Sengetgy
Rask 15'
ull

Kun sentrifuge
Skyll og sentrifuge
Trommelrengjgring

PKO 40-60
Intensiv
20°C

Slitesterke tekstiler, varmebestandige tekstiler laget av bomull eller
lin.

Vask tay i syntetiske stoffer, for eksempel: skjorter, frakker,
blandet. Nar du vasker strikketekstiler, skal du bruke mindre
vaskemiddel pa grunn av den Igse strikkekonstruksjonen og at
bobler dannes lett.

Toy til spedbarn vaskes renere og skylles grundigere for a beskytte
huden til spedbarn.

Blandet last bestaende av tekstiler laget av bomull og syntetiske
stoffer.

Vask av sengetgy.

Ekstra kort program egnet kun for en liten mengde lett skittent toy.
Hand- eller maskinvaskbart ulltgy. Spesielt skansomt

vaskeprogram for a forhindre krymping med lengre programpauser
(tekstiler hviler i vaskevann).

Ekstra sentrifuge med valgbar hastighet.
Ekstra skylling med sentrifuge.

Spesialinnstilling pa denne maskinen for a rengjgre trommelen og
rgret. Dette steriliserer med 90 °C varmt vann for a gjgre klesvasken
mer grgnn. Nar dette programmet kjgres, skal man ikke legge i klzer
eller annet tay. Ved a tilsette en riktig mengde klorblekemiddel blir
trommelen enda renere. Man kan bruke dette programmet
regelmessig etter behov.

Standard 40 °C, kan ikke velge, egnet til tgyvask ved ca. 40-60 °C.
Vasketiden gkes for a gjgre effekten bedre.

Hvis du vasker kler med sterke farger, kan dette beskytte fargene
bedre.
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B Alternativ

Syklus Standardtemp. (°C) Standard sentrifugehastighet i o/min Ekstra funksjoner

Vaskesykluser
Min syklus 40 800 800 ©, W, O
bomull 40 800 800 [CHR-RENVAE +)
syntetiske fibre 40 800 800 G ¥, W
Blandet 40 800 800 G ¥, W O
Sengetay 40 1000 1000 G, W w0
20°C 20 1000 1000 G, ¥,
Spedbarnspleie 60 1000 1000 G W, W D
Trommelrengjoring 30 -- - ©
Kun sentrifuge - 1000 1000 ®
Skyll og sentrifuge - 1000 1000 G, &,
ull 40 600 600 ©, ¥,
Intensiv 40 800 800 @
@KO 40-60 - 1200 1300 ©
Rask15' Kald 800 800 ]

L Merk!

» For maksimal sentrifugeringshastighet, programtid og andre
detaljer om @KO 40-60-programmet kan du se innholdet pa
produktinformasjonssiden.

* Tabellen viser hvilken syklus som har hvilke
justeringsmuligheter. Hvis det ikke er mulig a justere en
syklus.

Forvask

Forvask-funksjonen gir en ekstra vask far hovedvasken. Den kan vaske smuss
pa overflaten av klerne. Du ma ha vaskemiddel i rom (I) nar dette er valgt.
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Extra Rinse|

Ekstra skyll
Tayet blir skylt en ekstra gang nar dette er valgt.

Utsette

Stille inn utsettelse:

1. Velg et program; 2. Trykk Utsett-knappen for a velge tiden
(forsinkelsestiden er 0-24 t);

3. Trykk [Start/Pause] for a starte nedtelling

) = I 1)

Velg programmet Stille inn tiden Start

Slik avbryter du utsettelsen:

Trykk [Utsett]-knappen til displayet viser OH. Den skal trykkes fgr du starter
programmet. Hvis programmet allerede har startet, ma du sla det av for a stille
et nytt.

@Forsiktig!

* Hvis stremforsyningen blir brutt mens maskinen er i gang,
huskes programmet som er valgt, og nar stremmen kommer
igjen fortsetter programmet.

Temp.
Trykk knappen for a stille inn temperaturen (kaldt, 20 °C, 30 °C, 40 °C, 60 °C,
90 °C)

Hastighet

Trykk knappen for a endre hastigheten.
1200: 0-400-600-800-1000-1200
1300: 0-400-600-800-1000-1200-1300

SpaCare
SpaCare-funksjonen kan velges ved a velge «<Bomull», «Blandet», «Sengetgy»
og «Spedbarnspleie». Man kan se dampen i trommelen ved bruk av SpaCare-
funksjonen.

Min syklus

For a huske et ofte brukt program.

Nar du har valgt program og stilt inn alternativene, trykker du [Temp.] 3 sek.
far vasken starter. Standardinnstillingen er Bomull.
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Barnesikring

For a unnga at barn bruker ved uhell.

() > B
[y S

Velg programmet Start Hold inne [Funksjon] og [Utsett] i 3 sekunder til lydsignalet piper.

(D Forsiktig!
» Nar barnesikringen er aktivert, veksler displayet mellom a vise
«CL» og gjenvaerende tid.

* Hvis man trykker en hvilken som helst annen knapp, blinker
indikatoren for barnesikringen. Nar programmet avsluttes,
byttes det mellom «CL» og «<END» pa displayet.

* Barnesikringen deaktiverer funksjonen til alle knappene
bortsett fra pa/av-knappen og barnesikringsknappen,

 Barnesikringen deaktiveres bare hvis de to knappene
[Funksjon] og [Forsinkelse] trykkes samtidig.

* Deaktiver barnesikringen fgr du velger et nytt program!

% | Demp lydsignalet

9
Velg programmet Hold inne [Hastighet]-knappen i 3sec. sa dempes lydsignalet.

Aktiver lydsignalet ved a holde inne knappen igjen i 3 sekunder. Innstillingen beholdes til neste tilbakestilling.

() Forsiktig!
* Nar lydsignalet er dempet, kommer ingen lydsignaler.
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i} Merk!

Bruksteller

1. Koble fra utstyret i 10 sekunder og koble til igjen.

2. Sla pa, og hold inne «Temp.» og «SpaCare» pa kontrollpanelet
samtidig i rundt 5 sekunder innen 10 sekunder til displayet
viser noen sifre - verdien indikerer tidene utstyret er brukt.

3. Gjenta trinn 1igjen for a fortsette med normal drift.

B Rengjgring og vedlikehold

/\ Advarsel!

* For du starter vedlikehold, kobler du fra maskinen og lukker
kranen.

Rengjore kabinettet

Ved a vedlikeholde vaskemaskinen riktig kan
levetiden forlenges. Overflaten kan rengjgres med
fortynnede ikke-slipende ngytrale vaskemidler ved
behov. Hvis vann flyter over, bruker du en vat klut til
a terke av umiddelbart. Det er ikke tillatt med noen
skarpe gjenstander.

& Merk!

* Maursyre og dens fortynnede Igsningsmidler eller tilsvarende
er forbudt, for eksempel alkohol, Igsemidler eller kjemiske
produkter osv.

Rengjgre trommelen

Rust som ligger igjen i trommelen fra metalldeler ma fjernes
umiddelbart med et klorfritt rengjgringsmiddel.

Bruk aldri stalull.
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l} Merk!

* Ikke legg skittentgy i vaskemaskinen mens trommelen
rengjgres.

Rengjor innlgpsfilteret

‘} Merk!

* Hvis vannflyten reduseres, er det et tegn pa at filteret ma
rengjgres.

1. Steng kranen og fjern 2
vannforsyningsslangen fra den. 9
2. Rengjor filteret med en barste. ? )
3. Skru av vannforsyningsslangen
fra baksiden av maskinen. Trekk
ut filteret med en lang pinsett.

4. Bruk en bgrste til a rengjare —
filteret. @ >

5. Sett filteret pa vanninnlgpet og
koble til vannforsyningsslangen
igjen.

6. Rengjgr innlgpsfilteret hver 3. maned for a sikre normal drift av
apparatet.

Rengjore vaskemiddeldispenseren

1. Trykk ned pa pilens plassering pa myknerdekselet inne
dispenserskuffen.

2. Left opp klemmen, ta ut myknerdekselet, og vask alle sporene
med vann.

3. Sett pa myknerdekselet igjen, og skyv skuffen pa plass.
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Trekk ut Rengjor Settinn

dispenserskuffen ved a dispenserskuffen under dispenserskuffen
trykke A vann
L Merk!

* lkke bruk skurende eller etsende midler til a rengjgre plastdeler.
* Rengjgr vaskemiddeldispenseren hver 3. maned for a sikre
normal drift av apparatet.

Rengjore avigpspumpefilteret

/\ Advarsel!

* Sgrg for at maskinen har fullfgrt vaskesyklusen og er tom. Sla
av og trekk ut stgpselet it far du rengjgr avigpspumpefilteret.

* Pass pa varmt vann. La vannet avkjgles. Fare for skalding!

* Rengjgr filteret hver 3. maned for a sikre normal drift av
apparatet.

P

Apne den nedre Apne filteret ved a vrimot  Fjern fremmedlegemer Lukk den nedre
dekselhetten klokken dekselhetten
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B Feilsgking

Apparatet starter ikke, eller det stopper under bruk. Prgv fgrst a
finne en Igsning pa problemet. Hvis det ikke lar seg gjgre, tar du
kontakt med servicesenteret.

Beskrivelse

Vaskemaskinen
starter ikke

Dgren kan ikke apnes

Vannlekkasje

Vaskemiddelrester i
boksen

Indikatoren eller
skjermen lyser ikke

Unormal stay

Arsak
Dgren er ikke ordentlig lukket

Sikkerhetsanordningen til
vaskemaskinen er aktivert
Forbindelsen mellom innlgpsrgret
eller tappeslangen er ikke tett

Vaskemiddelet er fuktig eller
klumpet

Strom-kretskortet er frakoblet, eller
beltet har tilkoblingsproblem

Modeller med LED-skjerm:

Beskrivelse
=

(W]
(]

ECi
Eic

\/\/
AWAN

L Merk!

Arsak

Dgren er ikke ordentlig lukket

Det er et problem med vanninntak
under vask

Tapping av vann tar for lang tid

Vann flyter over

Annet

Lasning

Start igjen etter at dgren er lukket.
Kontroller om klzer sitter fast

Koble fra stremmen, og start
produktet pa nytt

Kontroller og fest vannrar
Rydd opp tappeslangen

Rengjgr og terk av
vaskemiddelboksen

Kontroller om strammen er av og at
stgpselet er riktig tilkoblet

Se etter om festene (boltene) er
fjernet

Sjekk at det er installert pa et solid
og plant gulv

Lasning

Start igjen etter at doren er lukket.
Kontroller om klzr sitter fast

Sjekk om vanntrykket er for lavt.
Rett ut vannrgret

Sjekk om innlgpsventilfilteret er
blokkert

Se om tappeslangen er blokkert
Start vaskemaskinen pa nytt

Prov igjen farst, og ring deretter
servicelinjen hvis det fortsatt er
problemer

» Aktiver apparatet etter at du har kontrollert. Hvis det oppstar
problemer, eller skjermen viser andre alarmkoder igjen, tar du
kontakt for service.
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B Kundeservice
Ved spgrsmal kontakter du kundeservice.

/\ Advarsel!

Fare for elektrisk stgt

* Forsgk aldri a reparere et apparat som er defekt eller antatt a
vaere defekt. Du kan sette ditt eget og fremtidige brukeres liv i
fare. Kun godkjente fagpersoner har lov til a utfare slikt
reparasjonsarbeid.

* Feil reparasjon vil ugyldiggjgre garantien, og pafglgende
skader kan ikke anerkjennes!

Transport

VIKTIGE TRINN VED FLYTTING AV APPARATET

* Koble fra apparatet og lukk kranen for vanninnlgp.

* Sjekk om dgren og vaskemiddelbeholderen er ordentlig lukket.
* Fjern vanninlgpsraret og utlgpsslangen fra installasjonen.

* Tapp alt vann ut av apparatet (se «Vedlikehold - Rengjgre
avlgpspumpefilteret»)

* Viktig: Sett pa de 4 transportboltene pa baksiden av apparatet
igjen.

* Dette apparatet er tungt. Transporter med omhu. Hold aldri i noen
utstikkende del av maskinen ved lgft. Maskindgren kan ikke
brukes som handtak.
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B Tekniske spesifikasjoner @
fe=
—
Stremforsyning 220-240V, 50 Hz @
—
MAKS. Stremstyrke 10A 0 =
|
Standard vanntrykk 0,1-1MPa w ‘/D'
Modell E Vaskekapasitet E Mal (B*D*H mm) : Nettovekt Merkeeffekt
STL550 8,0 kg | 400610875 | sekg 2000W
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B Produktkort

Leverandgrens navn eller varemerke (3),():

Leverandgrens adresse (?),():

Modellidentifikator (?): STL550

Generelle produktparametere:

Parameter Verdi Parameter Verdi
Hoyde 88
Nominell kapasitet (°)(kg) 8,0 Malicm (3),(9 Bredde 40
Dybde 61
Energieffektivitetsindeks (°) (EEIw) 59,8 Energieffektivitetsklasse (°) B ©]
Vaskeeffektivitetsindeks (?) 1,031 Skyllingseffektivitet (g/kg)(°) 5,0
. . Vannforbruk i liter per syklus, basert
Energlfo.rbruk| KWh per syklus, pa oko 40-60-programmet. Faktisk
basert pa sko 40-60-programmet.
R 0,544 stremforbruk avhenger av hvordan 48
Faktisk stramforbruk avhenger av
apparatet brukes og hvor hardt
hvordan apparatet brukes.
vannet er.
Nominell
kapasitet ol
Maksimal temperatur i tayet som Vektet gjenvaerende 539
behandles (?) (°C) Halv 30 fuktighetsinnhold (°)(%) !
Kvart 22
Nominell
kapasitet 1300
Effektivitetsklasse for
i i b d
Sentrifugehastighet (°) (o/m) Halv 1300 sentrifugetorking () B (9
Kvart 1300
Nominell
kapasitet 338
Programvarighet (°)(h:min) Halv 2.48 Type fristaende
Kvart 2:48
Luftbaret akustisk steyutslipp i 79 Luftbaret akustisk stayutslipp (°) c @
sentrifugefasen (%) (dB(A) re | pW) (sentrifugefase)
Avslatt (W) (hvis aktuelt) 0,50 Ventemodus (W) (hvis aktuelt) /7T
Utsatt start (W) (hvis aktuelt) 4,00 Nettverksventemodus (W) (fvis /T

aktuelt)

Minimum varighet av garantien som tilbys av leverandgren (3),(°):

Dette produktet er designet for a frigjore salvioner under

vaskesyklusen

NO

Ekstra informasjon:

Nettkobling til leveranderens nettsted, der en finner informasjonen i punkt 9 i Vedlegg Il til kommisjonsforordning (EU) 2019/2023

():

(%) denne artikkelen skal ikke anses som relevant for formalet med artikkel 2(6) i forordning (EU) 2017/1369,

(b) for gko 40-60-programmet.

(%) endringer til denne artikkelen skal ikke anses som relevante for formalene med paragraf 4 i Artikkel 4 i Forordning (EU) 2017/1369.
(%) hvis produktdatabasen automatisk genererer det gjeldende innholdet i denne cellen, skal ikke leverandgren legge inn disse
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1) Faktisk stremforbruk avhenger av hvordan apparatet brukes.

2) Faktisk vannforbruk avhenger av hvordan apparatet brukes og
hvor hardt vannet er.

Produktdatablad vedrarende (EU) 2019/2014

Produktdatabladet for apparatet finner du pa nett.

Ga til https://eprel.ec.europe.eu og skrivinn modellidentifikatoren
for apparatet for a laste ned dataarket.

Modellidentifikatoren til apparatet finner du i delen med tekniske
spesifikasjoner.
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SPESIFIKAS)ON

Modell: PTL550

Merkespenning: 220-240V ~ 50Hz
Merkeeffekt: 2000W

Kaste produktet pa riktig mate:

Denne merkingen angir at produktet ikke skal kastes
sammen med annet husholdningsavfall i hele EU. For
a beskytte miljget og mennesker mot ukontrollert
avfallshandtering ma produktet kildesorteres pa en
ansvarlig mate for a fremme gjenbruk av

I oterialressurser. For a returnere en brukt enhet ma
du bruke retur- og innsamlingssystemer eller kontakte
forhandleren der produktet ble kjgpt. De kan ta dette
produktet for miljgvennlig resirkulering.
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Power International AS,
Postboks 523, N-1471 Larenskog, Norge

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T:21004000

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70338080

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
T: 707017 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:

https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000
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B Turvallisuusohjeet

Lue huolellisesti seuraavat turvallisuustiedot ja noudata
niita tarkasti minimoidaksesi tulipalon, rajahdyksen,
sahkéiskun vaaran, vahingot omaisuudelle,
henkilévamman tai hengenvaaran. Ndiden ohjeiden
noudattamattajattaminen mitatoéi takuun.

AVaroitus!

Tdmd symbolin ja signaalisanan yhdistelmd ilmaisee
potentiaalisesti vaarallisen tilanteen, joka voi johtaa
kuolemaan tai vakaviin vammoihin, jos sitd ei vdlteta.

() Huomio!

Tdmad symboalin ja signaalisanan yhdistelma ilmaisee
potentiaalisesti vaarallisen tilanteen, joka voi johtaa lieviin tai
vahadisiin vammoihin tai omaisuus- ja ympdristévahinkoon.

% Huomautus!

Tdmd symbolin ja signaalisanan yhdistelmd ilmaisee
potentiaalisesti vaarallisen tilanteen, joka voi johtaa lieviin tai
vahaisiin vammoihin.

/\ Varoitus!
SAHKOISKUN VAARA

*Vaarojen valttamiseksi vahingoittuneen virtajohdon saa vaihtaa
uuteen vain valmistaja, valmistajan valtuuttama huoltoedustaja
tai muu vastaavalla tavalla pateva henkild.

*Jos kone on vahingoittunut, sitd ei saa kdyttdd ennen kuin
valmistaja, valmistajan valtuuttama huoltoedustaja tai muu
vastaavalla tavalla pdteva henkild on sen korjannut.

Sdhkoiskun vaaral!
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+Tatad laitetta saavat kdyttda vahintdan 8-vuotiaat lapset seka
henkildt, joilla on rajoittunut fyysinen, aistillinen tai henkinen
kapasiteetti, tai joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietoa, jos heidan
turvallisuudestaan vastuussa oleva henkil6 valvoo tai opastaa
heitad laitteen kdytdssad. Lapset eivat saa leikkia laitteella. Lapset
eivdt saa suorittaa puhdistustoimia tai kayttdjan
kunnossapitotditd ilman valvontaa.

Lapsia on valvottava, jotteivat he leiki laitteella.

* Alle 3-vuotiaat lapset on pidettdva loitolla koneesta tai heitd on
valvottava jatkuvasti.

«Eldimet ja lapset voivat mennd koneen sisdan. Tarkista kone
ennen jokaista kayttoa.

« Ald kiipea tai istu laitteen paalle.
ASENNUSSIJAINTI JA YMPARISTO

* Kaikki pesu- ja lisdaineet on pidettava turvallisessa paikassa
lasten ulottumattomissa.

« Ald asenna konetta maton paaille tai kokolattiamatolle.
Jos matto tukkii koneen aukkoja, kone voi vahingoittua.

*Pidd kone etdalla [Bmmadnldhteistd ja suorasta auringonpaisteesta
valttdadksesi muovi- ja kumiosien haurastumisen.

« Ala kayta konetta kosteissa ympaéristoissa tai tiloissa, joissa on
rdjahtdvia tai sydvyttdvia kaasuja. Vesivuotojen tai roiskeiden
jalkeen anna koneen kuivua haihtumalla.

e Laitetta ei saa asentaa lukitun oven, liukuoven tai pesukoneeseen
nahden vastakkaiselle puolelle saranoidun oven taakse.

72



« Ala kayta konetta tiloissa, joiden l[dmpétila on alle 5 °C. Tdma voi
vahingoittaa sen osia. Jos on valttdamdtontd, varmista, ettad poistat
veden kokonaan laitteesta jokaisen kayton jalkeen (katso
"Kunnossapito - Tyhjennyspumpun suodattimen puhdistus")
valttadksesi jadtymisen aiheuttamat vahingot.

« Al koskaan kayta syttyvia suihkeita tai aineita laitteen
valittémassa laheisyydessa.

ASENNUS

*Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaali ja kuljetuspultit ennen laitteen
kayttéd. Muuten seurauksena voi olla vakava vahinko.

*Tdma laite on varustettu yhdella tuloventtiililla ja se voidaan
liittda vain kylmavesijohtoon.

* Pistokkeen on oltava luokse pdastdvassa paikassa asennuksen
jalkeen.

*Ennen ensimmaistad vaatteiden pesukertaa laitetta on kdytettava
yksi kokonainen pesuohjelma tyhjdlla koneella ilman vaatteita.

*Pesukone on kalibroitava ennen sen kdyttdad.

+ Al4 laita laitteen paalle mitddn painavia esineitd, kuten
vesisailiéita tai lammityslaitteita.

*Laitteen toimitukseen kuuluvia letkusarjoja tulee kayttda, vanhoja
letkusarjoja ei saa kayttdd uudelleen.

*Maks. tulovedenpaine 1 MPa. Min. tulovedenpaine 0,1 MPa.

SAHKOLIITANTA

*Varmista, ettei sahkodjohto ole takertunut koneeseen,
jolloin se voisi vahingoittua.
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e Liitd tuote maadoitettuun pistorasiaan, joka on suojattu
sulakkeella, joka on "Tekniset tiedot"-taulukon arvojen mukainen.
Maadoitusasennuksen saa tehdd vain patevd sahkdteknikko.
Varmista, etta kone on asennettu paikallisten saaddsten
mukaisesti.

*Vain pateva teknikko saa tehda vesi- ja sahkéliitannat valmistajan
ohjeiden ja paikallisten turvallisuussadadésten mukaisesti.

A Varoitus!

« Ald kayta useita jakopistorasioita tai jatkojohtoja.

*Laitteessa ei saa olla ulkoista kytkinlaitetta, kuten ajastin,
eikad laitetta saa kytkea piiriin, joka kytketddn saannollisesti
pddlle ja pois padlta.

« Ald veda pistoketta irti pistorasiasta, jos ymparistossa on
syttyvda kaasua.

« Ald koskaan veda pistoketta irti marin kasin.
*Irrota pistoke vetdmadlla pistokkeesta, ei johdosta.
*|rrota laite pistorasiasta aina, kun sitd ei kdytetd.

VESILIITANNAT

* Tarkista tulovesiletkuliitannat, vesihana ja poistoletku
mahdollisten vedenpaineen muutoksista johtuvien ongelmien
varalta. Jos liitannat l1dystyvat tai vuotavat, sulje vesihana ja
jarjestd korjaus. Ald kayta laitetta ennen kuin pateva teknikko on
asentanut putket ja letkut oikein.

e Lasiluukku voi olla hyvin kuuma kayton aikana. Pida lapset ja
lemmikkieldimet loitolla koneesta kaytén aikana.

*Veden tulo- ja poistoletkut on asennettava pitdvasti ja niiden on
oltava vahingoittumattomia. Muuten seurauksena voi olla
vesivuoto.
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+ Al poista poistopumpun suodatinta, kun laitteessa on vield
vettd. Paljon vetta voi vuotaa ulos ja kuuma vesi voi aiheuttaa
palovamman.

KAYTTO JA KUNNOSSAPITO

+ Ala koskaan kayta syttyvid, rajahtavia tai myrkyllisia liuottimia.
Ala kayta bensiinia ja alkoholia jne. pesuaineina. Vain maaratyt
pesuaineet ovat soveliaita konepesuun.

*Varmista, ettd taskut on tyhjennetty. Terdvat ja kovat kohteet,
kuten kolikot, rintaneulat, naulat, ruuvit, kivet jne. voivat
aiheuttaa vakavaa vahinkoa tdlle koneelle.

*Poista ennen laitteen kdyttdad taskuista kaikki esineet, kuten
sytyttimet ja tulitikut.

*Huuhtele perusteellisesti kaikki kasinpestyt kohteet.

* Tekstiilit, jotka ovat likaantuneet ruokadljyistd, asetonista,
alkoholista, bensiinistd, palodljystd, tahranpoistajista, tarpdtista,
vahasta, vahanpoistajista tai vastaavista aineista tulee pesta
kuumassa vedessad ylimadrdisella pesuainemdardllda ennen
rummussa kuivaamista.

Tuotteita, jotka sisdltdavat vaahtokumia (lateksivaahtoa),
vedenpitdvid tekstiileja, kuten suihkumyssyjd, kumilla vuorattuja
artikkeleita tai vaahtokumipehmusteilla varustettuja tekstiileja
kuten tyynyjd, ei saa rumpukuivata.

*Huuhteluaineita tai vastaavia tuotteita tulee kdyttdd, kuten
niiden ohjeissa on suositeltu.

+ Al4 koskaan yritd avata luukkua vakisin. Luukku avautuu pian
pesuohjelman pdattymisen jdlkeen.

+ Al sulje luukkua liiallisella voimalla. Jos luukun sulkeminen
tuottaa vaikeuksia, tarkista onko vaatteet asetettu koneeseen
oikein ja jakautuvatko ne tasaisesti.

75



*Irrota laite pistorasiasta ja sulje vesihana ennen puhdistusta ja
kunnossapitoa ja jokaisen kdyton jdlkeen.

« Al koskaan kaada vetta laitteen p&alle sen puhdistamiseksi.
Sdhkdiskun vaaral

*Korjauksia saa tehda vaarojen valttamiseksi ainoastaan
valmistaja, sen huoltoedustaja tai vastaavasti patevat henkilot.

Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa vahingoista, jotka aiheutuvat
valtuuttamattomien henkiléiden toimenpiteista.

KULJETUS

*Ennen kuljetusta:

- Erikoistuneen teknikon on asennettava pultit takaisin paikoilleen
koneeseen

- Kertynyt vesi on tyhjennettdvad koneesta
«Tama laite on painava. Kuljeta varovasti. Ald koskaan pida kiinni

koneen ulkonevista osista konetta nostettaessa. Koneen luukkua
ei voi kdyttda kahvana.

KAYTTOTARKOITUS

Tdma tuote on tarkoitettu vain kotikayttéon ja kotitalouden
tekstiileille, jotka soveltuvat konepestaviksi.

Tama laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan sisdtiloissa kaytettavaksi, eika
sitd ole tarkoitus asentaa kalusteisiin. Kdyta ainoastaan ndiden
ohjeiden mukaisesti. Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu kaupalliseen kdyttdon.
Kaikki muu kayttdé katsotaan vaaraksi kdytoksi. Valmistaja ei ole
vastuussa mistddn vahingoista tai vammoista, jotka ovat seurausta
sellaisesta kaytosta.

*Tdma laite on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi kotitaloudessa ja
samanlaisissa sovelluksissa kuten:

-Henkiloston keittidalueet kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa
tyoymparistoissa;
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- Maalaistaloissa;

- Asiakkailla hotelleissa, motelleissa ja muissa asumistyyppisissa
ymparistdissa;

- Bed and breakfast -tyyppisissa ymparistoissa;

- Yhteisessa kdytossd useilla huoneistoilla tai pesuloissa.
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B Tuotteen kuvaus

Virtajohto Luukku

Pesuaineen annostelija

Rumpu
Ohjauspaneeli

Poistoletku

Suodatin

‘} Huomautus!

e Tuotteen havainnekuva on vain viitteellinen, katso
yksityiskohdat omasta koneestasi.

Lisavarusteet

(ERE
(ERE

Kuljetusreian Kylman veden Omistajan
tulppa tuloletku kasikirja
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B Asennus

Asennusalue

/\ Varoitus!

* Vakaus on tdrked seikka tuotteen
liilkkumisen estamiseksi.
* Varmista, ettei tuotetta ole asennettu
virtajohdon pdalle. w
W>20mm
Ennen koneen asentamista, valitse sille seuraavanlainen
sijainti:
Tukeva, kuiva, vaakasuora pinta v
Valta suoraa auringonvaloa "
Riittava ilmanvaihto tilassa A
Huoneen lampétilayli0 °C —
Etaalld kuumuuden l3hteistd, kuten takasta,
[ammityslaitteista

—_—

u b WN B

Pesukoneen purkaminen pakkauksesta

AVaroitus!

» Pakkausmateriaalit (esim. muovikalvot,
styroksi) voivat olla vaarallisia lapsille.

» Tukehtumisvaara! Sailyta pakkausmateriaalit
lasten ulottumattomissa.

1. Poista pahvilaatikko ja styroksisuojamateriaali.

2. Varmista, etta pieni kolmion muotoinen vaahtomuovikappale
irtoaa laitteen pohjasta yhdessa pohjan pakkausmateriaalin
kanssa. Jos ndin ei tapahdu, kadanna kone kyljelleen ja poista
vaahtomuovipala pohjasta manuaalisesti.

3. Irrota teippi, joka kiinnittaad virtajohdon ja poistoletkun.

4. Poistaveden tuloletku rummusta.
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Irrota kuljetuspultit
/\ Varoitus!

 Kuljetuspultit onirrotettava takaseindstd ennen tuotteen
kayttoa.

« Kuljetuspultit on kiinnitettava takaisin paikoilleen, jos tuotetta
kuljetetaan, joten sdilyta ne mydhempad tarvetta varten.

Irrota pultit seuraavasti:

1. LOysda 4 pulttia jakoavaimella ja irrota ne sitten.

2. Sulje reidt kuljetusreikien tulpilla.

3. Sailyta kuljetuspultit huolellisesti tulevaa kdyttoda
varten.

Irrota kuljetuspultit
/\ Varoitus!

* Kuljetuspultiton irrotettava takaseindsta ennen tuotteen
kadyttoa.

:
Loysaa 4 kuljetuspulttia Irrota pultit kumiosineen ja Sulje reidt suojatulpilla.
jakoavaimella sdilytd ne tulevaa kayttoa
varten.
Pesukoneen vakauttaminen
/\ Varoitus!

 Kaikkien neljanjalan lukkomuttereiden on oltava tiukasti
ruuvattuja koneen koteloa vasten.

1. Loysdaa lukkomutteri.

2. Kierra jalkaa, kunnes se saavuttaa
lattian.

3. Sdada jalat ja lukitse mutterit
jakoavaimella. Varmista, etta kone
on vaakasuorassa ja tukeva
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Liita veden ottoletku

/\ Varoitus!

Estddksesi vuodon tai vesivahingon, toimi tdmdn luvun ohjeiden
mukaisesti
« Ald taita, murra tai mukauta veden tuloletkua.

Yame © /w Liita vedentuloletku
K ;

4 vedentuloventtiiliin ja
/ kylméavesivesihanaan ohjeiden
mukaisesti..

& Huomautus!
* Tee liitos kasiin, dld kaytd tyokaluja. Tarkista, ovatko liitdnndt
tiukkoja.
Liitd veden poistoletku
/\ Varoitus!

« Al& taita tai venyta poistoletkua.
* Sijoita poistoletku oikein, muuten seurauksena vai olla
vesivuodosta aiheutuva vahinko.

On kaksi tapaa sijoittaa poistoletkun pada:

1. Aseta letku lattiakaivoon. 2. Liitd se tyhjennysputkihaaraan.

L= L=

‘} Huomautus!
* Jos koneessa on tyhjennysputkituki, asenna se seuraavasti.

Kautta

_etkunpidiks
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/\ Varoitus!

» Kun asennat poistoputken, kiinnita se kunnolla sitoen.
* Jos poistoputki on liian pitka, dla pakota sitda pesukoneeseen, se
aiheuttaa epdnormaalin kdyttéddnen.

Akustinen elementti

% Huomautus!

» Varmista, ettd kokoat akustiset elementit, jotka vaimentavat
tehokkaasti koneen kayton aiheuttamaa ddntad, pitdadksesi
ympdristdsi rauhallisempana ja hiljaisempana.

‘.,

2x

1. K3anna kone kyljelleen lattialle ja kayta pehmedd materiaalia,
kuten vaahtokumipatja tai huopia suojana koneen ja lattian
valissa;

2. Kiinnita 2x pitkad elementtia koneen pitkille alareunoille ja 2x
lyhytta elementtid lyhyille alareunoille.
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B Pikakaynnistys

@Huomio!

» Varmista ennen pesuchjelman aloittamista, etta pesukone on
asennettu oikein.

* Laitteesi on tarkistettu perusteellisesti ennen sen tehtaalta
ldhtéd. Mahdollisen jdanndsveden poistamiseksi ja hajujen
neutraloimiseksi on suositeltavaa puhdistaa laite ennen
ensimmadistad kdyttdd. Tdsta syystd kdynnistd Puuvillaohjelma
60 °C:ssa ilman pyykkia ja pesuainetta.

% Huomautus!

e Pesuainetta on lisattava
"Lokero I":n, kun on
valittu esipesu koneissa,
joissa on tdma toiminto.

e Varmista, etta rummun
kannet on lukittu oikein.

1. Ennen pesua

L‘_)
S = =
e ———————
A=t
o Kaikkien
== metallikoukkujen on
oltava oikein kiinnitetty
takaluukun lapdan sisalla.
Lisaa in Sulje rummun Sulje koneen
>dd pesuaine luukku luukku

e Tarkista tela ennen jokaista pesukertaa, sen on
pvorittava tasaisesti.

2. Pesu
]} Huomautus!
\ 0.0 0 * Jos on valittu
“ oo oletus, vaiheen
\ E@j 2 voi ohittaa.
Virta Paalla Valitse Valitse toiminto tai Paina Kaynnisti/Keskeyta
pesuohjelma pysy oletusasetuksissa aloittaaksesi pesuohjelman

3. Pesuohjelman paattymisen jdlkeen kuuluu summeridaani tai
ndytdssa nakyy "End”.
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B Ennen jokaista pesukertaa

» Pesukoneen kayttéympariston lampdtilan tulee olla 5-40 °C.
Kaytto alle 0 °C:n lampdtilassa voi vahingoittaa tuloventtiilia ja
vedenpoistojdrjestelmada. Jos koneen asennustilan lampétila on
jaatymispisteen alapuolella, se tulee lammittaa soveltuvaan
[ampéotilaan ja antaa koneen lammeta, jotta veden tuloletku ja
poistoletku sulavat ennen kdyttéa.

* Tarkista pyykin pesumerkinnat ja pesuaineen kdyttéohjeet ennen
pesua. Kayta vaahtoamatonta tai vahdvaahtoista pesuainetta
koneen oikeanlaista pesua varten.

9 X

\ Yo
Lajittele pyykki varin ja Poista taskuista kaikki
tekstiilityypin mukaan esineet

Sido yhteen pitkat Laita pienet tekstiilit K&aanna helposti nukkautuvat
tekstiilinauhat ja vyot, sulje pesupussiin tai pitkanukkaiset kankaat
vetoketjut ja napit sisapuoli ulospain.

/\ Varoitus!

« Ald pese tai kuivaa kohteita, jotka on puhdistettu, pesty,
liotettu tai kasteltu syttyvilld tai rajahtavilla aineilla, kuten
vaha, 6ljy, maali, bensiini, rasvanpoistaja, kuivapesuaineet,
palodljy jne.

» Vaatekappaleiden peseminen yksittdin voi luoda suuren
epdkeskisyyden ja aiheuttaa hadlytyksen epdtasapainon vuoksi.
Sen vuoksi on suositeltavaa lisdtd muutama ylimadrdinen
vaate yhdessa pestdvaksi, jotta linkous tapahtuu tasaisesti.

« Ald pese, linkoa tai kuivaa vedenpitavia istuinsuojia, mattoja
tai vaatetusta.
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B Pesuaineen annostelija

I Esipesuaine
[I Pddpesuaine
& Pehmennysaine

@Huomio!

* Pesuaine on lisattava vain
"Lokero I":een, kun on valittu
esipesu koneissa, joissa on

tama toiminto.

m

&

sipesuPehmennysai Padpesu

Veda annostelija ulos

« Ala ylita "Maksimi" -tasoa, kun lisdat pesuainetta, lisdaineita
tai pehmennysainetta.

Pesuohjelma
Oma ohjelma
Puuvilla

Synteettiset
kankaat

Sekoitus

Rummun puhdistus
20°C

Tehopesu

@ Vilttamaton
Pesuainesuositus

Villa

O O O O-—
e 6 0o
O O OO®

Pesuohjelma
Vain linkous
Huuhtelu ja linkous

Vauvanhoitotuotteet O

Pika 15’

® O
® O

O  Valinnainen

ECO 40-60
Lakanat

&

0o 00 o
OO0OO0OO0O O O

Suositeltava pesuaine

Pesuohjelmat

Pesulampétila

Pyykki- ja tekstiilityyppi

Tehokas pesuaine, jossa

Puuvilla, ECO 40-60,

Valkopyykki, kiehumisen

valkaisuaineita ja optisia ) 20/40/60 o x ) )
Kirkasteita Sekapyykki kestava puuvilla tai pellava
Varipesuaine ilman . - . .
S - , -60, . I ki, Il

valkaisuaineita ja optisia zzll::l”aklliico 40-60 Kylma/20/40 :/aain ellrlls\zlapyyul puuvitia
kirkasteita PYY P
Vari- tai mieto pesuaine Varillinen pyykki,
ilman valkaisuaineita ja Synteettiset kankaat | Kylma/20/40 helppohoitoiset kuidut tai
optisia kirkasteita synteettiset materiaalit

. . . Herkat tekstiilit, silkki,
Mieto pesuaine Synteettiset kankaat |20/40 er at FE(St“ 1t, stlkkl

viskoosi

Erikoisvillapesuaine Villa 20/40 Villa
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‘} Huomautus!

» Paakkuuntuva taililan paksu pesuaine voidaan laimentaa
tilkalla vetta ennen sen kaatamista
pesuaineannostelijaan, jotta valtytaan tukkeumilta ja
niiden aiheuttamilta veden ylivuodoilta.

* Valitse sopiva pesuainetyyppi saadaksesi maksimaalisen
pesutuloksen pienemmalld veden ja energian kulutuksella.

 Parhaan puhdistustuloksen saavuttamiseksi on tdrkedd
annostella pesuaine oikein.

» Kdytd pienempdd pesuaineannosta, jos rumpua ei tdytetd
kokonaan.

» Sdddd pesuaineen madrd aina veden kovuuden mukaan. Jos
hanavesi on pehmedd, kdyta vahemmadn pesuainetta.

» Annostele pyykin likaisuuden mukaan, vdhemman likaiset
vaatteet vaativat vdhemmadn pesuainetta.

» VVoimakkaasti pakatut Pesuainetiivisteet vaativat erityisen
tarkan annostelun.

Seuraavat merkit viittaavat pesuaineen yliannosteluun:
- voimakas vaahdon muodostus
- heikot pesu- ja huuhtelutulokset

Seuraavat merkit viittaavat pesuaineen aliannosteluun:
- Pyykistd tulee harmaata
- Rumpuun tai koneeseen kertyy nopeasti kalkkijaamia
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B Ohjauspaneeli

My Cycle O Quick 15’
& Cotton \ I Intensive
Synthetics \ / EC040-60
.o
£ Mix . ® Wool
£ Bed Linen ° ° Rinse&Spin
Bedlinen 0 o —Rinse&Spin
I
OBabycare o —_Spin Only
20°C . o _Drum Clean
° Templ|© Speed|d@ Funct. Delay SpaCare
® o ® ® ®

] © © éﬂ

@ virta @ (Giynnisti/Keskeyt
Valittavissa pyykin laadun mukaan. Paina painiketta kaynnistadksesi tai
keskeyttaaksesi pesuohjelman.
e Valinta o Pesuohjelmat
Tamad mahdollistaa lisdtoiminnon Kaytettdvissd pyykin laadun mukaisesti.
valitsemisen ja se syttyy, kun valittu.
© Niytto

Tama naytto ndyttaa pesukoneen asetukset, arvoidun jaljelld olevan ajan, valinnat ja
tilaviestit. Nayttd pysyy paalla koko pesuohjelman ajan.

@ Naytto
e @ « @ Pesuaika Viiveaika
125 cH
Loppu Virhe
End E3D

Oliic" @ Vive
) Ylimadrdinen
@ Esipesu G huuhtelu
@ SpaCare @ Esipesu
© Pesu © Huuhtelu

@ Linkous @ Lapsilukko
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B Pesuohjelmat

Pesuohjelma Kuorma (kg) Nayta aika
8.0 8.0
Puuvilla 8.0 2:40
Synteettiset kankaat 4.0 2:20
Sekoitus 8.0 1:20
Lakanat 8.0 1:48
20°C 4.0 1:01
Vauvanhoitotuotteet 8.0 2:01
Rummun puhdistus = 1:18
Vain linkous 8.0 0:12
Huuhtelu ja linkous 8.0 0:20
Villa 2.0 1:07
Tehopesu 8.0 3:48
ECO 40-60 8.0 3:38
Pika 15’ 2.0 0:15

‘v Huomautus!

» Tamadn taulukon parametrit ovat vai viitteellisid kayttdjalle.
Todelliset parametrit voivat olla erilaisia kuin ylld olevassa
taulukossa
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B Pesuohjelmat

£ s [ gl 2 [.3
g E o | ZE 23 o 28
E= @ T c 52 2= = 2 eon
8 ® =] =6 25 = g aE
Ohjelma o o © g 5 = 25 £ ¥ 3=
it 5 >t 2 2 &2 o i
= a 2 5 £ on o T © £ c =
7] € - E [T v c ] 5 E 7]
E " 53 =5 * o
5 - = E= S S
Pika 15’ 2,0 kylma 0:15 0,026 34 kylma | 70%/800
20°C 4,0 20 1:01 0,183 47 20 65%/1000
Puuvilla 8,0 60 2:45 1,498 71 60 53%/1300
Tehopesu 8,0 40 3:48 1,013 71 40 70%/800
Sekalainen 8,0 40 1:20 0,784 71 40 65%/1000
8,0 - 3:38 0,916 59,0 a4 54%/1300
ECO 40-60 4,0 - 2:48 0,435 47,0 30 54%/1300
2,0 - 2:48 0,226 38,0 22 54%/1300

* Ylla olevat tiedot ovat vain viitteellisia ja tiedot voivat muuttua
erilaisten todellisten olosuhteitten mukaan.

* Muut kuin arvot, jotka on annettu ECO 40-60 -ohjelmille ovat
viitteellisia.

* EU:n energiatehokkuusluokka on normien EN 60456:2016/prA2019
ja (EU)2019/2014, (EU)2019/2023 mukaisesti: B
Energiatestiohjelma: ECO 40-60. Muu oletuksena.

Puoli kuormaa 8,0 kg:n koneella: 4,0 kg.

Neljanneskuorma 8,0 kg:n koneella: 2,0 kg.
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1) Pyykin saavuttama korkein lampdtila pesuohjelmassa
vahintadn 5 minuuttia.

2) Jaannoskosteus pesuohjelman jalkeen vesisisdltoprosenttina
ja kierrosnopeudella, jolla tama on saavutettu.

3) ECO40-60 -ohjelma pystyy puhdistamaan normaalisti
likaantuneen pyykin, joka on pestdvissa 40-60 C°:ssa yhdessa
samassa pesuohjelmassa. Tatd ohjelmaa kdytetdan
yvhdenmukaisuuden arviointiin (EU) 2019/2023 -saaddksen
kanssa.

Tehokkaimmat pesuohjelmat energiankulutuksella mitattuna ovat
yleensa niitd, jotka pesevat matalammilla lampdtiloilla pitemman
aikaa.

Kotitalouden pesukoneen tayttaminen sen kulloisellakin ohjelmalla
ilmoitettuun kapasiteetin asti, vaikuttaa osaltaan energian ja
veden sddstaihin.

Linkousnopeus vaikuttaa meluun jajdljelle jaavddn kosteusprosenttiin:
mita korkeampi linkousnopeus linkousvaiheessa, sitd korkeampi
melutaso ja matalampi jdljelle jadva kosteusmadara pyykissa.

(O Huomio!

* Jos koneen ollessa kdynnissd ilmenee virtakatkos, erityinen
muisti tallentaa valitun pesuchjelman. Kone jatkaa
pesuchjelmaa, kun virransydttd on palautunut.
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B Pesuohjelmat

Kayta pesuohjelmia pyykin laadun mukaisesti

Pesuohjelmat
Puuvilla

Synteettiset kankaat

Vauvanhoitotuotteet

Sekalainen pyykki
Lakanat
Pika 15'

Villa

Vain linkous
Huuhtelu ja linkous
Rummun puhdistus

ECO 40-60

Tehopesu
20°C

Puuvillasta tai pellavasta valmistetut kestavat tekstiilit,
kuumuutta kestavat tekstiilit.

Synteettisten materiaalien, esim. paitojen, takkien,
sekoitekankaiden pesu. Pestdessd kudottuja tekstiileita,
pesuaineen madrad tulee vahentda I6ysan lankarakenteen ja
kuplien helpon muodostumisen vuoksi.

Vauvanvaatteita pestessa voi kayttad erityista
vauvanvaatepesuainetta ja tehokasta huuhtelua vauvan ihon
suojelemiseksi.

Puuvillaisten ja synteettisten tekstiilien sekapesu.
Lakanoiden pesu.

Pikapesuohjelma, soveltuu vahan likaantuneen, pienen
pyykkimddrdn pesemiseen.

Kasi- tai konepestavan villan- tai villapitoisten tekstiilien
pesemiseen. Erityisen helldvarainen pesuohjelma, joka estda
kutistumista, pitemmat pesuchjelman tauot (tekstiilit lepaavat
pesunesteessa).

Ylimaardinen linkous valittavissa olevalla linkousnopeudella.
Ylimaardinen huuhtelu ja linkous.

Erityisohjelma koneen ja putkiston puhdistamiseksi. Se kayttaa
90 °C:n lampétilaa, jossa koneen osat puhdistuvat. Rummun
puhdistusohjelmaa kdytettdessd rumpuun eivoi lisdtd
vaatteita, eika kdyttdad muuta ohjelmaa. Voit kdyttda ohjelman
kanssa soveltuvaa koneenpuhdistusainetta, kuten
kloorivalkaisuainetta tehostamaan rummun puhdistusta.
Ohjelmaa voi kayttad sdadannéllisesti, tarpeen mukaan.

Oletus on 40 °C, ei valittavissa, sopiva pyykin pesemiseen noin
40-60 °C:ssa.

Tehostamaan pesua, pesuaika on pitempi.

Kirkasvdristen vaatteiden pesuun, ohjelma suojelee tekstiilien
vadreja.
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B Valinta

Oletuslinkousnopeus kierroksina

Ohjelma Oletuslampétila (°C) (i oy Lisdtoiminnot
Pesuohjelmat 1200 1300
Oma ohjelma 40 800 800 G, @, w, &
Puuvilla 40 800 800 ©, W, W, ©
Synteettiset kankaat 40 800 800 G, W, W
Sekalainen 40 800 800 G, W, W, O
Lakanat 40 1000 1000 G ¥, oW, O
20°C 20 1000 1000 ©,
Vauvanhoitotuotteet 60 1000 1000 G, ¥, w, &
Rummun puhdistus 30 -- - ®
Vain linkous - 1000 1000
Huuhtelu ja linkous - 1000 1000 ®, ¥,
villa 40 600 600 G, W,
Tehopesu 40 800 800 ®
ECO 40-60 - 1200 1300 ©
Pika 15’ Kylma 800 800 ©

% Huomautus!

» Katso maksimi linkousnopeus, ohjelma-aika ja muut ECO 40-
60-ohjelman tiedot tuoteselostesivulta.
* Taulukosta nakyy, mikd ohjelma tarjoaa sdatévalintoja. Jos
pesuchjelman sddtd ei ole mahdollinen.

Esipesu

Esipesutoiminto mahdollistaa ylimaardisen pesun ennen pddpesua. Se sopii
vaatteiden pinnalle kertyneen pélyn pesemiseen; Pesuaine on lisattdva Lokero
():n. Kun tama valitaan.
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Ylimaardinen huuhtelu

Pyykit saavat ylimdardisen huuhtelukerran, kun valitset sen.

Viive
Aseta Viivetoiminto:

1. Valitse pesuohjelma; 2. Paina Viive painiketta valitaksesi ajan
(Viiveaika on 0-24 H);
3. Paina [Kaynnistd/Keskeyta] aloittaaksesi viivetoiminnan

> Delay| > @

Valitse pesuohjelma Ajan asettaminen Kaynnista

Peru Viivetoiminto:

Paina [Viive]-painiketta, kunnes ndytdssa nakyy OH. Sita tulee painaa ennen
ohjelman valitsemista. Jos pesuohjelma on jo kdynnistynyt, se on
sammutettava uuden asettamiseksi.

(D Huomio!

* Jos koneen ollessa kdynnissd ilmenee virtakatkos, erityinen
muisti tallentaa valitun pesuohjelman, ja kun virta palautuu,
pesuochjelma jatkuu.

Lampéotila

Paina painiketta sdataaksesi lampétilan (Kylmé, 20 °C, 40 °C, 60 °C, 90 °C)

speed| Linkousnopeus
Paina painiketta muuttaaksesi nopeutta.
1200: 0-400-600-800-1000-1200
1300: 0-400-600-800-1000-1200-1300

£> | SpaCare
SpaCare-toiminnon voi valita "Puuvilla"-, "Sekapyykki"-, "Lakanat"- ja
"Vauvanhoitotuotteet"-ohjelmassa. Rummussa voi nakya hoyrya SpaCare-
toimintoa kaytettdessa.

E Oma ohjelma

Usein kdytetyn ohjelman asettaminen muistiin.
Valittuasi ohjelman ja asetettuasi valinnat, paina [Temp.] 3 s ennen pesun
alkamista. Oletusasetus on Puuvilla.

93




|:& Lapsilukko
- Lasten aiheuttaman tahattoman kayton valttamiseksi.

@ > B

Valitse pesuchjelma Kaynnista Paina [Tmmmto] ja [Vuve 3 5, kunnes kuuluu danimerkki.

@ Huomio!

 Kun lapsilukko on aktivoitu, ndytdssa nakyy vuorotellen "CL" ja

jdljelld oleva aika.

Minkd tahansa muun painikkeen painaminen saa Lapsilukko-

merkkivalon vilkkumaan. Kun ohjelma paattyy, "CL" ja "LOPPU"

nakyvat vuorotellen ndytossd.

* Lapsilukko lukitsee kaikkien painikkeiden toiminnan, paitsi
Padlle/Pois-painikkeen ja Lapsilukkopainikkeen!

« VVain kahden painikkeen, [Toiminto] ja [Viive], samanaikainen

painaminen voi deaktivoida Lapsilukon!
* Deaktivoi Lapsilukko ennen uuden ohjelman valintaa!

Mykistd summeri
) Speed

120)
Valitse pesuohjelma Paina [Nopeus]-painiketta 3 s, summeri mykistyy.

Aktivoidaksesi summeritoiminnon, paina painiketta uudelleen 3 sekuntia. Asetus sdilyy seuraavaan
nollaukseen saakka.

(® Huomio!

» Summeritoiminnon mykistyksen jdlkeen dadnet eivat endd
aktivoidu.
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%, Huomautus!
Kayttdlaskuri
1. Irrota laite 10 sekunniksi pistorasiasta ja liitd takaisin.

2. Kaynnista ja paina samanaikaisesti 10 s aikana ohjauspaneelin
"Temp."- ja "SpaCare"-painiketta ja jatkuvasti noin 5 s, kunnes
ndytdssa nakyy numeroita - arvo ilmaisee laitteen
kaytttkertojen mddrdn.

3. Toista vaihe 1 uudelleen, laite palaa normaalitoimintaan.

B Puhdistus ja huolto

/\ Varoitus!

» Ennen kunnossapitotoimenpiteitd, irrota kone pistorasiasta ja
sulje hana.

Pesukoneen rungon puhdistaminen

Oikea kunnossapito pidentaa pesukoneen
kayttoikad. Pinnan voi puhdistaa miedoilla,
naarmuttamattomilla neutraaleilla pesuaineilla
tarpeen mukaan.)os ilmenee vesivuotoja, pyyhi ne
valittémasti pois kostealla liinalla. Mitadn terdvid
vdlineita ei saa kayttaa.

% Huomautus!

* Muurahaishappoa ja sen laimennettuja liuottimia tai vastaavia,
kuten alkoholia tai kemiallisia tuotteita jne., ei saa kdyttaa.

Rummun puhdistaminen

Mahdollinen metalliesineiden rummun sisddn jattama ruoste on
poistettava valittémasti kloorittomalla pesuaineella.

Ala koskaan kayta terasvillaa.
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1} Huomautus!

« Ald lisaa pyykkia pesukoneeseen rummun puhdistuksen aikana.

Tulosuodattimen puhdistaminen

2. Puhdista suodatin harjalla.
3. Kierrad veden syottéletku irti

. Sulje hanajairrota

. Asenna suodatin takaisin

‘} Huomautus!

 Veden vahentynyt virtaus on merkki, ettd suodatin on

puhdistettava.

vedentuloletku siita.

koneen takaa. Veda suodatin
ulos nokkapihdeilla.

Kayta suodattimen

_—
puhdistukseen harjaa. @ =

vedentuloon ja liita veden
tuloletku takaisin.

. Puhdista tulosuodatin 3 kuukauden valein varmistaaksesi

laitteen normaalin toiminnan.

Pesuaineen jakelijan puhdistaminen

1.

Paina alaspdin huuhteluaineen annostelijan kannen sisalla
olevan nuolen kohdalta.

Nosta kiinnike ylos ja irrota sdilion kansi ja pese annostelija
vedella.

Kiinnitd kansi takaisin ja tydnnd lokero paikalleen.
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Veda pesuaineannostelija Puhdista pesuaineannostelija  Aseta pesuaineannostelija
ulos painaen A-kohdasta juoksevalla vedella takaisin paikalleen

% Huomautus!

« Al4 kdyta hiovia tai sydvyttavid aineita muoviosien
puhdistamiseen.

» Puhdista pesuaineen jakelija 3 kuukauden vdlein
varmistaaksesi laitteen normaalin toiminnan.

Tyhjennyspumpun suodattimen puhdistus

1} Varoitus!

* Varmista, ettd pesuohjelma on lopussa, ja etta kone on tyhja.
Kytke se pois padltd ja irrota pistorasiasta ennen
poistopumpun suodattimen puhdistamista.

* Varo kuumaa vettd. Anna veden jadhtyd. Palovammavaaral!

e Puhdista suodatin 3 kuukauden valein varmistaaksesi laitteen
normaalin toiminnan.

D =2
\v/
Avaa alakannen luukku Avaa suodatin kiertamalld  Poista ylimdardinen Sulje alakannen tulppa
vastapdivaan materiaali
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B Vianmaaritys
Jos laite ei kdynnisty tai se pysdhtyy kdytdn aikana. Yrita ensin
I6ytda ratkaisu, jos se ei onnistu, ota yhteytta huoltokeskukseen.

Kuvaus Syy Ratkaisu

Kaynnista uudelleen, kun luukku on
Luukkua ei ole suljettu oikein suljettu
Tarkista, onko vaatteita jaanyt valiin

Pesukone ei
kadynnisty

- Pesukoneen turvallisuusominaisuus  Katkaise virta, kdynnistd tuote
Luukkua ei voi avata

on toiminnassa uudelleen
Vesivuoto Tulo- tai poistoletkun liitantd eiole  Tarkista ja kiinnita vesiletkut
tiukka Puhdista poistoletku
Rasias:salt:r.l. Pesuaine on kostunutta tai R e e ks
pesuainejaamia paakkuuntunutta

Merkkivalo tai ndytté Piirilevy voi olla irti tai johdinsarjassa Tarkista onko virta sammutettu ja
ei syty on yhteysongelma. pistoke liitetty pistorasiaan

Tarkista, onko kiinnitys(pultit)
poistettu

Tarkista, onko kone asetettu
kiintedlle ja tasaiselle lattialle

Poikkeava dani

LED-ndytén koodit:

Kuvaus Syy Ratkaisu

" Kaynnista uudelleen, kun luukku on
Egu Luukkua ei ole suljettu oikein suljettu
Tarkista, onko vaatteita jadanyt valiin

Tarkista, onko vedenpaine liian
matala

E ”_-,' V:sd:enstsL;o-ongelma pyykkia Suorista vesijohto
P Tarkista, onko tuloventtiilin suodatin
tukossa
1 . . s Tarkista, onko tyhjennysletku
EI: | Veden poisto kestdd liian pitkaan tukossa
E " E Veden ylivuoto Kaynnista pesukone uudelleen
VAV Muut Yritd ensin uudelleen, jos ongelmaei
E/\ N ratkea, soita huoltoon

% Huomautus!

 Aktivoi laite tarkistuksen jdlkeen. Jos ilmenee ongelma tai
ndaytossa nakyy uudelleen muita halytyskoodeja, ota yhteytta
huoltoon.
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B Asiakaspalvelu
Mikali sinulla on kysyttdvaad, ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluumme.

/\ Varoitus!

Sdahkoéiskun vaara

« Ald koskaan yritd korjata viallista tai vialliseksi oletettua
laitetta itse. Saatat asettaa oman ja tulevien kdyttajien
hengen vaaraan. Vainvaltuutetut teknikot saavat suorittaa
korjaustoita.

* Vddrd korjaus mitdtdi takuun eikd sen seurauksena syntyvid
vahinkoja korvatal!

Kuljetus

TARKEITA LAITTEEN KULJETUSOHJEITA

* Irrota laite pistorasiasta ja sulje vesihana.

* Tarkista, onko luukku ja pesuaineenjakelija suljettu oikein.
* Irrota veden tulo- ja poistoletku asunnon asennuksista.

 Anna veden tyhjentya laitteesta kokonaan (katso
"Tyhjennyspumpun suodattimen huoltopuhdistus")

» Tdrkeda: Asenna 4 kuljetuspulttia takaisin laitteen taakse.

 Tamaé laite on painava. Kuljeta varovasti. Ald koskaan pida kiinni
koneen ulkonevista osista konetta nostettaessa. Koneen luukkua

ei voi kayttda kahvana.
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B Tekniset tiedot —
—
Virtaldhde 220-240V, 50 Hz @
—
——

Maks. Virta 10A 0 A

. . w

Vakiovedenpaine 0,-1MPa A/>/‘/D'
Malli | Pesukapasiteetti | Mitat (L*S*Kmm) | Nettopaino | Nimellisteho
STL5S0 | 8,0 kg 400*610%875 56 kg 2000 W
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B Tuoteseloste

Toimittajan nimi tai tavaramerkki (2),(°):

Toimittajan osoite (3),(¢):

Mallitunnus (3): STL550

Tuotteen yliset parametrit:

Parametrit Arvo Parametrit Arvo
Korkeus 88
Nimelliskapasiteetti (?)(kg) 8,0 Mitat (cm) (3),(9) Leveys 40
Syvyys 61
Energiatehokkuusindeksi (°) (EElw) 59,8 Energiatehokkuusluokka () B ©]
Pesutehokkuusindeksi (°) 1,031 Huuhtelutehokkuus (g/kg) (?) 5,0
Energiankulutus kWh-yksikolla Vedenkulutus litroina pesuohjelmaa
pesuohjelmaa kohti perustuen eco kohti perustuen eco 40-60 -
40-60 -ohjelmaan. Todellinen 0,544 ohjelmaan. Todellinen vedenkulutus 48
virrankulutus on laitteen kaytén on laitteen kayton ja veden
mukainen. kovuuden mukainen.
Nimelliskapasiteetti 4
Maksimilampétila kasitellyn . Painotettu jaljelle jaava
tekstiilin sislla (°) (°C) Puoli 30 kosteussisiltd (°)(%) 539
Neljdsosa 22
Nimelliskapasiteetti 1300
Linkousnopeus (°) (1/min) Puoli 1300 Linkous-kuivaustehokkuusluokka (°) B ©]
Neljdsosa 1300
Nimelliskapasiteetti 3:38
Ohjelman kesto (°) (h:min) Puoli 2:48 Tyyppi Vapaasti seisova
Neljdsosa 2:48
Linkousvaiheen danentaso (2) (dB(A) 79 Aznen tason luokka (°) c )
re | pw) (linkousvaihe)
Pois paalta -tila (W) (jos - s R
Kaytettavissa) 0,50 Valmiustila (W) (jos kaytettavissa) N/A
Viivekdynnistys (W) (jos 4,00 Verkotettu valmiustila (W) (jos N/A

kaytettavissa)

kaytettavissa)

Toimittajan tarjoama takuun minimikesto (3),(9):

Tama tuote on suunniteltu vapauttamaan hopeaioneita pesuohjelman

aikana.

El

Lisatietoja:

Linkki toimittajan verkkosivustolle, jossa |8ytyvat komission sdadéksen (EU) 2019/2023 (1) Liite I1:n kohdan 9 tiedot:

(
(°) eco 40-60 -ohjelma.
(
(

2) ttd kohtaa ei pidetd merkityksellising Saadéksen (EU) 2017/1369 artikkeli 2(6):n kannalta

) muutoksia naihin ehtoihin ei pideta merkityksellisind Sdadoksen (EU) 2017/1369 artikkeli 4:n kappale 4:n kannalta.
9) jos tuotteen tietokanta tuottaa automaattisesti tiydellisen siséllén tihdn kenttdan, toimittaja ei sydtd naita tietoja.
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1) Todellinen virrankulutus on laitteen kdyton mukainen.

2) Todellinen vedenkulutus on laitteen kdyton ja veden kovuuden
mukainen.

(EU) 2019/2014 -saaddsta koskeva tuotekortti

Laitteesi tuotekortti [6ytyy verkosta.

Siirry osoitteeseen https://eprel.ec.europe.eu ja syota laitteesi
mallitunnus ladataksesi tuotekortin.

Laitteesi mallitunnus I6ytyy tekniset tiedot -osasta
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TEKNISET TIEDOT

Malli: PTL550

Nimellisjannite: 220-240V~ 50Hz
Nimellisvirta: 2000 W

Taman tuotteen oikea havittaminen:

Tama merkintd ilmaisee, ettd tata tuotetta ei saa
havittaa kotitalousjatteen mukana EU:n alueella. Esta
hallitsemattomasta jatteen havityksesta ympadristélle
tai ihmisten terveydelle mahdollisesti aiheutuvat
haitat kierrattamalla tuote vastuullisesti. Ndin edistat

B oteniaalien kestavas uudelleenkayttdd. Voit
palauttaa kdytetyn laitteesi kdayttamalla palautus- ja
kerdysjarjestelmia tai ottamalla yhteyden
jalleenmyyjadn, jolta ostit tuotteen. He voivat
huolehtia taman tuotteen ymparistoystdvallisesta
kierratyksesta.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lgrenskog, Norway

Power Norjassa:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
P: 21004000

Power Tanskassa:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
P: 70338080

Punkt 1 Tanskassa:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/

P: 707017 07

Power Suomessa:

https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/

P: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:
https://www.power.se/kundservice/
P: 08 517 66 000
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B Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

Laes venligst falgende sikkerhedsoplysninger ngje, og fglg dem for,
at minimere risikoen for brand eller eksplosion, elektrisk stgd og for
at undga materielle skader, personskader og dgdsfald. Hvis disse
instruktioner ikke folges, bortfalder alle garantierne.

/\ Advarsel!

Denne kombination af et symbol og et signalord indikerer en
potentiel farlig situation, der kan fare til dgdsfald eller
alvorlige kvaestelser, hvis den ikke undgas.

@ Forsigtig!

Denne kombination af et symbol og et signalord indikerer en
potentiel farlig situation, der kan fgre til lettere eller mindre
kvaestelser, materielle skader eller skader pa miljget.

l} Bemaerk!

Denne kombination af et symbol og et signalord indikerer en
potentiel farlig situation, der kan fare til lettere eller mindre
kvastelser.

/\ Advarsel!
RISIKO FOR ELEKTRISK ST@D

*Hvis ledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af enten
producenten, serviceteknikeren eller af en tilsvarende kvalificeret
person.

*Hvis maskinen beskadiges, ma den ikke bruges, medmindre den
repareres af producenten, dennes serviceagent eller tilsvarende
kvalificerede personer.

Risiko for elektrisk stgd!
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*Dette apparat ma ikke bruges af bgrn under 8 ar eller af personer
med nedsatte fysiske, fglelsesmaessige eller mentale evner eller
med mangel pa erfaring eller viden, hvis de ikke er under opsyn
eller er blevet instrueret i, hvordan dette apparat bruges sikkert, og
forstar risikoen ved at bruge det. Barn ma ikke lege med dette
apparat. Renggring og vedligeholdelse ma ikke udfgres af barn
uden opsyn.

*Bgrn skal vaere under opsyn, sa de ikke leger med apparatet.

*Bgrn pa 3 ar og derunder skal holdes vk fra apparatet eller skal
vaere under konstant opsyn.

*Dyr og bgrn kan klatre ind i maskinen. Kontroller altid maskinen
inden den bruges.

*Der ma ikke kravles eller siddes pa apparatet.
OPSTILLINGSSTED OG OMRADET OMKRING

* Alle vaskeprodukter og andre relevante produkter skal opbevares
pa et sikkert sted ude af bgrns raekkevidde.

*Maskinen pa ikke opstilles pa et tappegulv. Hvis taeppet tilstopper
maskinens abninger, kan maskinen tage skade.

*Hold apparatet fri af varmekilder og direkte sollys, sa plastik- og
gummidelene ikke korroderer.

* Apparatet ma ikke bruges i fugtige omgivelser eller rum, der
indeholder eksplosiv eller kaustisk gas. | tilfzlde af vandlzkage
eller vandsprgijt, skal apparatet tgrre af sig selv.

* Apparatet ma ikke stilles op bag en dgr der kan lases, en skydedgr
eller en dgr med et hangsel pa modsat side af vaskemaskinen.
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*Maskinen ma ikke bruges i rum med en temperatur under 5°C.
Dette kan forarsage skader pa dele af maskinen. Hvis dette ikke
kan undgas, skal du sgrge for at dra&ne vandet helt fra apparatet
efter hver brug (se afsnittet "Vedligeholdelse - Renggring af
filteret i aflebspumpen") for at undga skader pa grund af frost.

*Brug aldrig braendbare spraydaser eller stoffer i narhed af
apparatet.

OPSTILLING

*Fjern al emballage og alle transportbolte, fgr apparatet tages i
brug. Ellers kan det fgre til alvorlige skader.

* Apparatet er udstyret med en enkelt indgangsventil, og det kan
kun tilsluttes en kold vandforsyningen.

* Stikkontakten skal vaere tilgengeligt efter opstillingen.

*Inden du vasker tgj for fgrste gang, skal du kare en hel vask uden
tgj i maskinen.

*Vaskemaskinen skal kalibreres inden den tages i brug.

*Undga, at stille tunge genstande pa apparatet, sasom
vandbeholdere eller varmeapparater.

*De nye slanges=t, der fglger med apparatet, skal bruges, og dit
gamle slangesat ma ikke bruges igen.

*Maksimal tryk pa vandindlgbet er 1 MPa. Minimal tryk pa
vandindlgbet er 0,IMPa.

ELEKTRISK TILSLUTNING

* Sgrg for, at forsyningsledningen ikke klemmes af maskinen, da
dette kan beskadige den.

107



*Produktet skal sluttes til en jordforbundet stikkontakt, der er
beskyttet af en sikring, der overholder vaerdierne i tabellen i
afsnittet "Tekniske specifikationer". Jordforbindelsen skal udfgres
af en kvalificeret elektriker. Sgrg for, at maskinen opstilles i
overensstemmelse med de lokale regler.

*Vand- og elforbindelserne skal udfares af en kvalificeret tekniker i
overensstemmelse med producentens vejledninger og lokale
sikkerhedsforskrifter.

/\ Advarsel!

*Brug ikke flere stik eller forleengerledninger.

*Dette apparat ma ikke brgues med en ekstern afbryder, sasom en
timer, eller sluttes til et kredslab, der jaevnligt teendes og slukkes.

* Hvis der er breendbart gas i n&rheden, ma stikket ikke traekkes ud
af stikkontakten.

* Stikket ma aldrig traekkes ud med vade hander.
* Trek altid i selve stikket og ikke i ledningen.

* Trek altid apparatets stik ud af stikkontakten, nar apparatet ikke
eribrug.

VANDFORBINDELSER

*Hvis vandtrykket sndrer sig, skal du kontrollere forbindelserne pa
vandtilfgrselsrgrene, vandhanen og udlgbsslangen. Hvis
forbindelserne lgsner sig eller Izkker, skal du lukke for vandhanen
og fa den repareret. Brug ikke apparatet, for rgrene og slangerne er
monteret rigtigt af en kvalificeret person.

*Glaslagen kan blive meget varm under brug. Hold bgrn og kzeledyr
langt vaek fra maskinen under brug.

*Vandindlgbs- og udlgbsslangerne skal forbindes ordentligt og de
skal forblive ubeskadigede. Ellers kan der opsta vandlzkage.
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*Filteret i aflabspumpen ma ikke tages ud, nar der stadig er vand i
apparatet. Dette kan fgre til en stor vandlzkage. Og det kan fgre
til skoldning pa grund af varmt vand.

BRUG OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

*Brug aldrig brandfarlige, eksplosive eller giftige oplgsningsmidler.
Brug ikke benzin og alkohol eller lignede som renggringsmidler.
Brug kun vaskemidler, der er egnede til maskinvask.

*Sgrg for, at alle lommerne i tgjet er tomme. Skarpe og stive
genstande, sasom meanter, brocher, sgm, skruer eller sten og
lignende, kan fare til alvorlige skader pa denne maskine.

*Fjern alle genstande fra lommerne, sasom lightere og taendstikker,
for tojet puttes i vaskemaskinen.

*Skyl tgj, der er blevet vasket i handen, grundigt.

*Tgj, der er plettet med stoffer, sasom madolie, acetone, alkohol,
benzin, parafin, pletfjernere, terpentin, voks og voksfjernere, skal
vaskes i varmt vand med en ekstra mangde vaskemiddel, inden de
torres i apparatet.

* Produkter, der indeholder skumgummi (latexskum), brusekapsler,
vandtzette tekstiler, genstande med gummi pa og tgj eller puder
med skumgummi pa, ma ikke tgrres i maskinen.

*Blgdggringsmidler eller lignende produkter skal bruges i henhold til
deres instruktioner.

*Lagen ma aldrig tvinges, nar den abnes. Lagen |aser op kort efter
vasken er faerdig.

*Lagen ma aldrig tvinges, nar den lukkes. Hvis det er vanskeligt at
lukke lagen, skal du se, om tgjet er lagt ordentligt i og om det er
fordelt ordenligt.
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*Fgr renggring og vedligeholdelse og efter hver brug, skal du altid
stikket ud af stikkontakten og luk for vandhanen.

*Hzld aldrig vand over apparatet, nar det skal renggres. Risiko for
elektrisk stad!

*Produktet ma kun repareres af producenten, dennes serviceagent
eller lignende kvalificerede personer, sa enhver fare undgas.
Producenten er ikke ansvarlig for skader, som fglge af indgreb af
ikke-autoriserede personer.

TRANSPORT

* Fgr transport:
- Boltene skal settes pa maskinen igen af en fagmand
-Vandet, der har samlet sig, skal dranes ud af maskinen

*Dette apparatet er tungt. Det skal transporteres forsigtigt. Hold
aldrig i nogen dele, der stikker ud, nar maskinen Igftes.
Maskinlagen kan ikke bruges som handtag.

TILSIGTET BRUG

Produktet er kun beregnet til brug i hjemmet og til tekstiler i
almindelige mangder, og som er egnet til maskinvask og tarring.

Dette apparat er kun beregnet til indendgrs brug. Det ma ikke
bruges som et indbygget element. Produktet ma kun bruges i
henhold til disse vejledninger. Apparatet er ikke beregnet til
erhvervsmaessig brug.

Enhver anden brug betragtes som forkert brug. Producenten er ikke
ansvarlig for skader eller personskader, der matte opsta deraf.

* Apparatet er beregnet til brug i hjemmet og lignende steder, som
f.eks.:

- Personalekgkkener i butikker, kontorer og andre arbejdspladser;
- Pa garde;
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- Af gaster pa hoteller, moteller og andre boligmiljger;
- Bed og breakfast-miljger.
- Omrader til felles brug i boligblokke eller pa vaskerier.

DK
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B Produktbeskrivelse

Stremforsyningsledning

|

Betjeningspanel

Lage

Skuffe til vaskemiddel

Tromle

Aflabsslange

Servicefilter

1} Bemaerk!

* Produktdiagrammet er kun til reference. Se som standard
pa dit eget produkt.

Tilbehar

Hulstik til Forsyningsslange

transport til koldt vand Brugsanvisning
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B Opstilling
Opstillingsomrade
/\ Advarsel!
« Stabilitet er vigtig, sa produktet ikke
flytter sig!

* Sgrg for, at produktet ikke star pa

ledningen. v
W>20mm

Far maskinen opstilles, skal du sgrge for, at opstillingsstedet
overholder falgende krav:

1. Fast, tar og jevn overflade v
2. Uden direkte sollys "
3. Tilstraekkelig ventilation A
4. Rumtemperatur er over 0 °C
5. Produktet skal holdes langt vk fra

varmeressourcerne, som kul og gas.
Udpakning af vaskemaskinen

/\ Advarsel!

» Emballagen (fx film, flamingo) kan vare farlig
for barn.

* Risiko for kvalning! Opbevar al emballage vak
fra barn.

1. Fjern papkassen og flamingoemballagen.
2. Loft vaskemaskinen, og fjern bundpakningen.

Sarg for, at det lille stykke trekantede flamingo fjernes pa bunden.
Laeg eventuelt produktet pa siden, og fjern derefter det lille stykke
flamingo fra bunden.

3. Fjern tapen, der holder ledningen og aflgbsslangen fast.
4. Tag indlgbsslangen ud af tromlen.
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Fjern transportboltene

/\ Advarsel!

* Transportboltene pa bagsiden skal fjernes, fgr produktet tages
i brug.

* Hvis produktet skal flyttes, skal du bruge transportboltene
igen, sa gem dem et sikkert sted.

Boltene skal fjernes pa falgende made:

1. Lgsn de 4 bolte med en skruenggle, og fjern dem.
2. Szt propperne i hullerne.

3. Gem transportboltene sikkert til fremtidig brug.

Fjern transportboltene
/\ Advarsel!

* Transportboltene pa bagsiden skal fjernes, far produktet tages
i brug.

Lgsn de 4 transportbolte Fjern boltene og Szt propperne i hullerne.
med en skruenggle. gummidelene, og gem dem
til senere brug.

Nivellering af vaskemaskinen
/\ Advarsel!
 Lasemagtrikkerne pa alle fire fedder skal skrues helt i.

1. Lesn lasemgtrikken.

2. Drej foden, indtil den nar gulvet.
w 3. Juster benene og spand matrikkerne
med en nggle. Sgrg for, at maskinen
star vandret og stabil.
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Tilslut vandtilfgrselsslangen

/\ Advarsel!

Folg vejledningerne i dette kapitel for, at undga l=ekage eller

vandskade

* Vandtilfarselsslangen ma ikke knzkkes, klemmes eller
modificeres.

vandtilfarselsventilen og til en
/ vandhane med koldt vand som vist pa

@ /w Tilslut vandtilfgrselsslangen til
“ ;
°
billedet.

&G

& Bemaerk!
* Slangen skal tilsluttes manuelt. Brug ikke varktgj. Sarg for, at
den tilsluttes ordentligt.
Aflgbsslange

/\ Advarsel!

* Undga, at knzkke eller indvikle aflgbsslangen.

* Placer aflgbsslangen korrekt, ellers kan der opsta skader som
folge af vandlzkage.

Enden af aflgbsslangen kan placeres pa to mader:
1. Stik den i vandafigbet. 2. Forbind den til aflgbets aflgbsrar.

Uﬂaks.mﬂcm |

L Bemark!

* Hvis maskinen er udstyret med en stgatte til aflabsslangen,
skal den monteres pa fglgende made.
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/\ Advarsel!

* Nar aflgbsslangen monteres, skal den fastggres ordentligt
med en snor.

* Hvis aflgbsslangen er for lang, ma den ikke tvinges ind i
vaskemaskinen, da den vil fgre til unormale stgj.

Akustisk svamp

% Bemark!

* Sgrg for, at montere de akustiske svampe, der reducerer stgjen
fra maskinen, nar den kgrer. Dette giver et mere fredeligt og
roligt milja.

Q

’,

2x

A

1. Laeg maskinen pa et blgdt materiale, sasom skum eller tgj, pa
gulvet, sa den beskyttes.

2. Sat de 2 lange svampe pa de lange kanter forneden pa
maskinen, og de 2 korte svampe de korte kanter forneden.
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B Hurtig start

() Forsigtig!

* Far vaskemaskinen tages i brug, skal du sgrge for, at den er
opstillet rigtigt.

* Produktet blev grundigt kontrolleret, inden det forlod
fabrikken. For at fjerne eventuelle rester af vand og for at
neutralisere potentielle lugte, anbefales det at renggre
maskinen far fgrste brug. Start bomuldsprogrammet pa 60 °C
uden vasketgj eller vaskemiddel.

1. Farvask & Bemaerk!

 Vaskemidlet skal tilfgjes i
"beholder I", hvis forvask
vaelges pa maskiner med
denne funktion.

* Sprg for, at
tromleflapperne er
ordentligt last.

= &__‘_)
.@. (==
I ,f o) f\ l
* Alle metalkrogene skal
vaere sat ordentligt pa

E

Tilslut

Tilsat vaskemiddel Luk lagen til tromlen Luk maskinlagen flappen pa baglagen.
 Kontroller rullen fgr hver vask. Den skal @
rulle jeevnt.
2. Vask
‘} Bemaerk!

— * Hvis standard
1.0 100
® ] 4l vaelges, kan du
NG \ NS springe over 2
N ‘\\ N N \ .
N trin.

Teend Velg et program  Valgen funktion eller ~ Tryk pa Start/Pause,
lad maskinen sta pa for at starte
standardindstillingerne programmet.

3. Narvasken er faerdig afspiller maskinen en lydtone eller "End"
vises pa skarmen.
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B For hver vask

» Vaskemaskine skal bruges i temperaturen 5-40 °C. Hvis den
bruges i en temperatur under 0°C, kan indlgbsventilen og
aflgbssystemet ga i stykker. Hvis maskinen star et sted med
minusgrader, skal den flyttes til et sted med en stuetemperatur.
Dette er for at sikre, at vandforsyningsslangen og aflgbsslangen
ikke fryses far brug.

¢ Laes vaskemaerkerne og brugsvejledningerne til vaskemidlet fagr
vask. Brug ikke-skummende eller mindre skummende
renggringsmiddel, der er egnet til maskinvask.

Q Y
\ Do
Laes oplysningerne pa tgjets Sorter vasketgjet efter farve Tag alle genstande ud af
markater og tekstiltype lommerne

Bind snore og bzelter, luk Put smat vasketgj i en Vend stoffer, der let ulder og
lynlase og knap knapperne vaskepose stoffer med lange luv med
vrangen udad

/\ Advarsel!

 Genstande, der er blevet vasket, gennemblgdt eller duppet
med braendbare eller eksplosive stoffer, sasom voks, olie,
maling, benzin, alkohol, petroleum og andre brndbare
materialer ma ikke vaskes eller tarres.

* Vask af sma mangder tgj, kan fa maskinen til at ryste meget,
som kan sztte alarmen i gang.
Det anbefales derfor, at du tilfajer mere tgj, der skal vaskes
sammen, sa centrifugeringen kgrer uden problemer.

» Vandtaette sder, matter eller tgj ma ikke vaskes,
centrifugeres eller tarres.
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- . .
Skuffe til vaskemiddel o

Forvask ~ Skyllemiddel Hovedvask

| Vaskemiddel til forvask

11 Vaskemiddel D)
& Skyllemiddel

(D Forsigtig!

» Vaskemidlet skal kun tilfgjes i
"beholder I", hvis forvask
vaelges pa maskiner med Traek skuffen ud
denne funktion.

* Overskrid ikke "MAX" market, nar du fylder vaskemiddel,
tilsetningsstoffer eller blgdggringsmiddel i apparatet.

Program | Il & Program | 1] &

Mit program O [ J O Kun centrifugering

Bomuld o e o Sl o
centrifugering

Syntetiske o PY o uld PY o

stoffer

Blandet O o O Babypleje O ([ O

Renggring af Hurtig 15 Y O

tromlen

20°C ([ J O ECO 40-60 o O

Intensiv [ J O Sengelinned O o O

@ Begyder, at det er obligatorisk O Betyder, at det er valgfrit

Anbefalet vaskemiddel

Anbefalet vaskemiddel Vaske Vasketemp. | Type af vasketgj og stof
Kraftig renggringsmiddel med Bomuld, ECO 40-60, 20/40/60 Hvidt vasketgj af kogesikkert
blegemidler og optiske blegemidler Blandet bomuld eller linned
Vaskemiddel til farver uden Bomuld, ECO 40-60, Kold/20/40 Farvet vasketgj af bomuld eller
blegemiddel eller optiske blegemidler Blandet linned

Mildt vaskemiddel eller vaskemiddel til . Farvet vasketgj af plejevenlige
farver uden optiske blegemidler Syntetiske stoffer Kold/20740 fibre eller syntetiske materialer
Mildt vaskemiddel Syntetiske stoffer 20/40 Delikate stoffer, silke, viskose
Seerligt vaskemiddel til uld uld 20/40 uld
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l} Bemaerk!

* Sammenklemt vaskemiddel eller tilseetningsstoffer kan
fortyndes i vand, fgr de hzldes i vaskemiddelbeholderen, sa
indlgbet ikke tilstoppes, hvilket kan fgre til vandoverlgb.

» Vlg den rigtige vaskemiddel, sa du far den bedste vask med
det mindst mulige vand- og energiforbrug

* For at fa den bedste vask, skal du bruge den rigtige mangde
vaskemiddel.

* Brug mindre vaskemiddel, hvis tromlen ikke er fyldt helt op.

* M=ngden af vaskemiddel skal altid passe med vandets
hardhed. Hvis vandet er blgdt, skal du bruge mindre
vaskemiddel.

* Juster mangden i henhold til hvor beskidt vasketgjet er.
Mindre beskidt tgj kraever mindre vaskemiddel.

* Hogjkoncentreret (kompakt) vaskemiddel skal stadig bruges i
den rigtige mangde.

Folgende symptomer er tegn pa, at du har hzldt for meget
vaskemiddel i:

- Kraftig skumdannelse
- Darligt vaske- og skylleresultat

Folgende symptomer er tegn pa, at du har hzldt for lidt
vaskemiddel i:

- Vasketgjet bliver grat

- Opbygning af kalkaflejringer pa tromlen, varmelegemet
og/eller vasketgjet
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B Betjeningspanel

My Cycle © Quick 151 O s HAP3RRRD BRI eSfEpIdRaRt
& Cotton \ I Intensive
Synthetics A\ [ E£C040-60 @
. o —0
£ Mix e ® Wool
© Bed Linen ° ° Rinse&Spin @
Bedtinen o ——RinseéSpin
o I
BabyCare o —_SpinOnly
20°C Drum Clean
20c o —Drum Clean
® ® ® ® ®

| ] © © é o

@ Strom © start/Pause
Produktet taendes/slukkes. Tryk pa knappen, for at starte
vaskeprogrammet.
@© Valgmulighed © Programmer
Dette giver dig mulighed for at vaelge en Bruges i henhold til typen af vasketgj.
ekstra funktion og den lyser, nar den
vaelges.

© Skarm

Skaermen viser indstillingen, den estimeret resterende tid, valgmulighederne og
statusmeddelelserne til din vaskemaskine. Skarmen forbliver taendt i hele vasken.

0 Skarm
@ @ « @ Vasketid

Udskydningstid

25 2H
Slut Fejl
End E3D

© Lagelas @ udskyd

@ Forvask G Ekstra skyl
@ SpaCare @ Forvask
@ Vask 0 Skylning

@ Drej @ Bornesikring
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B Programmer

Program Mangde (kg) Vist tid

8.0 8.0
Bomuld 8.0 2:40
Syntetiske stoffer 4.0 2:20
Blandet 8.0 1:20
Sengelinned 8.0 1:48
20°C 4.0 1:01
Babypleje 8.0 2:01
Renggring af tromlen = 1:18
Kun centrifugering 8.0 0:12
Skyl og centrifugering 8.0 0:20
uld 2.0 1:07
Intensiv 8.0 3:48
ECO 40-60 8.0 3:38
Hurtig 15’ 2.0 0:15

l} Bemaerk!

» Parametrene i denne tabel er kun til brugerens reference.
De faktiske parametre er maske forskellige med parametrene i
ovennavnte tabel.
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B Programmer

— on iy - —_ g
k] = & E £ E s
k=] s T = o = m© o on £
@ 5 22 B~ 2~ a S Eg
& £ R E o og E= 38
| cirkler Lo 5 > on _g> 23 Su c ¥c
@ 3 cC o F e 2 = = e Lo
£ T £y e = L = 2 ges
[ a n E" R w0 0 on
2 £ cE | & 5 5 ge=
— L = T ES
Hurtig 15"’ 2,0 Kold 0:15 0,026 34 Kold 70%/800
20°C 4,0 20 1:.01 0,183 47 20 65%/1000
Bomuld 8,0 60 2:45 1,498 71 60 53%/1300
Intensiv 8,0 40 3:48 1,013 7 40 70%/800
Blandet 8,0 40 1:20 0,784 7 40 65%/1000
8,0 - 3:38 0,916 59,0 Y| 54%/1300
ECO 40-60? 4,0 - 2:48 0,435 47,0 30 54%/1300
2,0 - 2:48 0,226 38,0 22 54%/1300

» Ovenstaende oplysninger er kun til reference. Oplysningerne
&ndrer sig muligvis i henhold til de faktiske brugsforhold.

* Vardierne til andre programmer end ECO 40-60-programmet er
kun vejledende.

« | forbindelse med EN 60456:2016/prA2019 med (EU)2019/2014,
(EU)2019/2023 er EU-energiklassificeringen som folger: B

Energitestprogram: ECO 40-60. Andet som standard.
Halv vask pa 8,0 kg maskinen: 4,0 kg.

Kvart vask pa 8,0 kg maskinen: 2,0 kg.
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1)  Den hgjeste temperatur, som vasketgjet nar op pa i mindst 5
minutter under vasken.

2) Resterende fugt efter vasken i vandindholdsprocent, og
centrifugeringshastigheden, som vasken nar op pa.

3) Programmet ECO 40-60 kan renggre normalt beskidt
bomuldstgj, der kan vaskes pa 40°C eller 60°C i samme vask.
Dette program bruges til, at vurdere om produktet er i
overensstemmelsen med EU-lovgivningen.

De mest energibesparende programmer er generelt dem, der bruger
en lavere temperaturer og som kgrer [engere.

Nar vaskemaskinen fyldes op til punktet, som producenten
anbefaler i hver program, hjzlper det med at spare pa energi- og
vandforbruget.

Stgj og resterende fugtindhold pavirkes af
centrifugeringshastigheden: Jo hgjere centrifugeringshastigheden
er i centrifugeringsfasen, jo hgjere er stgjen og jo lavere er det
resterende fugtindhold.

() Forsigtig!

* Hvis der er nogen strgmafbrydelser, nar maskinen karer,
gemmer en s&rlig hukommelse det valgte program. Maskinen
fortsatter programmet, nar streamforsyningen genoprettes.
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B Programmer

Programmerne bruges i henhold til typen af vasketgij.

Programmer
Bomuld

Syntetiske
stoffer

Babypleje
Blandet

Sengelinned
Hurtig 15'

uld

Kun
centrifugering

Skyl og
centrifugering

Renggring af
tromlen

ECO 40-60
Intensiv
20°C

Slidstaerke tekstiler, varmebestandige tekstiler lavet af bomuld og
linned.

Vask syntetiske genstande, som fx: Skjorter, jakker, blanding. Nar du
vasker strikket vasketgj, skal du bruge mindre vaskemiddel pa grund af
tojets lgse garnkonstruktion og fordi det let danner bobler.

Vask af babytgj. Ggr babytgjet renere og skyller det mere, far babyens
hud bedre beskyttes.

Blandet vasketgj bestaende af tekstiler af bomuld og syntetiske
stoffer.

Vask af sengetag;.

Meget kort program, der er velegnet til let snavset vasketgj i smp
mangder.

Hand eller maskinvaskbar uld eller richwool-tekstiler. Dette er et
seerligt mildt vaskeprogram med lngere pauser, for at forhindre
krympning (tekstilerne hviler i vaskevaeske).

Ekstra centrifugering med valgbar centrifugeringshastighed.
Ekstra skyl med centrifugering.

Sarligt indstillet pa denne maskine til renggring af tromlen og roret.
Den bruger sterilisering pa en hgj temperatur pa 90 °C for at ggre
vasken af tgjet mere gron. Nar dette program udferes, kan tgjet eller
anden vask ikke tilfgjes. Hvis en passende mangde klorblegemiddel
tilfgjes, renggres tromlen bedre. Kunden kan bruge dette program
regelmaessigt efter behov.

Standard 40 °C, kan ikke valges, egnet til vask pa ca. 40-60 °C.
For at @ge vaskeeffekten forgges vasketiden.
Vask af tgj med staerke farver, det beskytter farverne bedre.
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B Valgmulighed

{lciikler ST T ] centrifuger’isl'tn;:::sr:ighed irpm i)ll:dnekr:iii::r
Vaske 1200 1300
Mit program 40 800 800 G, &, W, O
Bomuld 40 800 800 G, @, D
Syntetiske stoffer 40 800 800 G, &, W
Blandet 40 800 800 G, w, &
Sengelinned 40 1000 1000 G, w, &
20°C 20 1000 1000 G,
Babypleje 60 1000 1000 G, @, W, O
Renggring af tromlen 90 -- -- ©
Kun centrifugering - 1000 1000
Skyl og centrifugering - 1000 1000 G,
uld 40 600 600 G,
Intensiv 40 800 800 ©
ECO 40-60 1200 1300 ©
Hurtig 15’ Kold 800 800 ®

i} Bemaerk!

* Oplysninger om den maksimale centrifugeringshastighed,

programtider og andre oplysninger om ECO 40-60-programmet
kan findes pa produktoversigtssiden.

* Tabellen viser hvilke vaskeprogrammer, som brugerens selv
kan ijustere. Hvis et program ikke kan iusteres.

Forvask

Forvask-funktionen forvasker tgjet far hovedvasken. Funktionen er velegnet til
vask af stevet tgj. Vaskemidlet skal haldes i beholder (1), hvis dette program

valges.
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Delay

Ekstra skyl

Vasketgjet gennemgar ekstra skylning, nar du vaelger dette program.

Udskyd

Indstil udskydningsfunktion:

1. Vzlg et program; 2. Tryk pa knappen Udszt for, at vaelge udsattelsestiden.
(udseettelsestiden er fra 0-24 timer).

3. Tryk pa [Start/Pause] for, at starte udsattelsesfunktionen.

> Delay ) @

Valg programmet Sadan indstilles tiden Start

Annuller udskydningsfunktionen:

Tryk pa knappen [Udsat], indtil skaermen viser OH. Denne skal trykkes ned, far
programmet startes. Hvis programmet allerede er startet, skal du slukke for
programmet for, at nulstille til en nyt program.

(D Forsigtig!

* Hvis der er nogen strgmafbrydelser, nar maskinen kgrer,
gemmer en srlig hukommelse det valgte program, som
fortsaetter, nar stremmen forbindes igen.

Temp.
Tryk pa knappen for, at indstille temperaturen (Kold, 20°C, 30°C, 40°C, 60°C,
90°C)

Hastighed

Tryk pa knappen for, at skifte hastigheden.
1200: 0-400-600-800-1000-1200

1300: 0-400-600-800-1000-1200-1300

SpaCare

SpaCare-funktionen kan valges ved, at valge et af programmerne "Bomuld",
"Blande", "Sengetgj" eller "Babypleje". Brugeren kan se dampen i tromlen, nar
SpaCare-funktionen bruges.

Mit program

Bruges til, at huske de programmer, du ofte bruger.

Nar du har valgt programmet og justeret indstillingerne, skal du trykke pa
[Temp.] 3 sekunder fgr vasken startes. Standardprogrammet er Bomuld.
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& | Bernesikring

For at undga, at barn bruger apparatet.

> () > (5,6
-

Valg programmet Start Hold [Funktion] og [Udskyd] nede i 3 sekunder indtil lydsignalet bipper.

() Forsigtig!
* Hvis bgrnesikringen er slaet til, viser skaermen skiftevis "CL" og
tiden, der er tilbage.

* Hvis der trykkes pa nogen af de andre knapper, blinker
barnesikringsindikatoren. Nar programmet er fardig, blinker
"CL" og "END" skiftevis pa skarmen.

* Bgrnesikringen laser alle knapperne, undtagen taend/sluk-
knappen og bgrnesikringsknappen

* Bagrnesikringen kan kun sla fra ved, at trykke pa knappen
[Funktion] og [Udsaet] pa samme tid!

* Bgrnesikringen skal slas fra, fgr du vaelger et nyt program!

Sla summeren fra

G
) Speed
20)
Velg programmet Hold knappen [Hastighed] nede i 3 sekunder, hvorefter lydtonen slas fra.

For at sla lydtonen til, skal du holde knappen nede i 3 sekunder igen. Indstillingen bevares indtil naste
nulstilling.

(D Forsigtig!
* Nar summeren er slaet fra, siger maskinen ikke nogen lyde
mere.
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& Bemark!
Brugstzller
1. Trek stikket ud af maskinen i 10 sekunder, og st det i igen.

2. Teend og hold "Temp." og "SpaCare" pa kontrolpanelet nede
samtidigt i ca. 5 sekunder inden for 10 sekunder, indtil
skarmen viser cifrene -- vardien viser, hvor mange gange
maskinen har kgrt.

3. Gentag trin 1for, at ga tilbage til normal drift.

B Renggring og pleje

/\ Advarsel!

* Fgr din maskine vedligeholdes, skal du traekke stikket ud af
maskinen og lukke hanen.

Renggring af kabinettet

Nar maskinen vedligeholdes ordentligt, forlnges
dens levetid. Overfladen kan renggres med
fortyndede, ikke-slibende neutrale renggringsmidler
efter behov. Hvis vandet flyder over, skal du straks
torre det af med en vad klud. Ingen skarpe
genstande er tilladt.

% Bemark!

» Myresyre og dens fortyndede oplgsningsmidler eller lignende,
sasom alkohol, oplgsningsmidler eller kemiske produkter og
lignende ma ikke bruges.

Renggring af tromlen

Al rust, der ligger inde i tromlen fra metalartikler, skal straks fjernes
med et klorfrit renggringsmiddel.

Brug aldrig staluld.
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L Bemark!
* Laeg ikke vasketgj i vaskemaskinen, nar tromlen renggres.

Renggring af indlgbsfiltret

‘} Bemaerk!

» Aftagende vandgennemstrgm er et tegn pa, at filteret skal
renses.

1. Luk for hanen, og tag >
vandforsyningsslangen af. 9
2. Renggr filtret med en barste.
3. Skru vandforsyningsslangen af ?)
pa bagsiden af maskinen. Traek

filteret ud med en lang
nasetang.

-
4. Renggr filteret med en bgarste. @ >

5. Set filteret i vandindlgbet igen,
og st vandforsyningsslangen
paigen.

6. Renggr indlgbsfilteret hver 3. maned, sa du sikre at maskinen
virker normalt.

Renggring af skuffen til vaskemidlet
1. Tryk ned pa pilen pa laget til skyllemidlet i skuffen.

2. Trzk klemmen op, og tag laget af, og vask alle rillerne med
vand.

3. St laget paigen, og tryk skuffen pa plads.
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Traek skuffen ud ved, at Renggr skuffen under Szt skuffeniigen
trykke pa A vand

1} Bemark!

* Produktet ma ikke renggres med slibende eller skrappe
renggringsmidler.

* Renggr vaskemiddelskuffen hver 3. maned, sa du sikre at
maskinen virker normalt.

Renggring af filteret i aflasbspumpen

/\ Advarsel!

* Sgrg for, at maskinen har er feerdig med at vaske og at den er
tom. Sluk for maskinen og trzek stikket ud, far du renggr
pumpens aflgbsfilter.

* Pas pa det varme vand. Lad vandet kgle ned. Risiko for
skoldning!

* Renggor filteret hver 3. maned, sa du sikre at maskinen virker
normalt.

@ =

Abn den nederste dksel ~ Abn filteret ved, at dreje Fjern eventuelle Luk den nederste dzksel
det mod uret fremmedlegemer
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B Fejlsogning

Hvis produktet fra starten ikke virker, eller det stopper under drift.
Forsgg fgrst at finde en Igsning pa problemet. Hvis ikke, skal du
kontakte vores servicecenter.

Beskrivelse

Vaskemaskinen kan
ikke starte

Lagen kan ikke abnes

Vandl=kage

Rester af vaskemiddel i
skuffen

Indikatoren eller
skarmen lyser ikke

Apparatet stojer
unormalt meget

Arsag

Lagen er ikke ordentligt lukket

Vaskemaskinens
beskyttelsesfunktion er
slaet til

Forbindelsen mellem
indlgbsraret eller
aflgbsslangen er ikke taet

Vaskemidlet er fugtigt eller
har samlet sig i klumper

Afbryd stremforsyningen til
kredslgbspladen, eller selen
har et forbindelsesproblem

Modeller med LED-skarm:

Beskrivelse

E30
Eill

ECi
Eid

L Bemark!

Arsag

Lagen er ikke ordentligt lukket

Vandindsprgjtningsproblem
under vask

Draning tager lang tid

Vandoverlgb

Andre

Losning

Start produktet igen, nar lagen er lukket
Se, om tgjet sidder fast

Afbryd stremmen, og start produktet
igen

Kontroller dette og fastger vandrarene.
Renggr aflgbsslangen

Renggr skuffen til vaskemidlet og tar den
af

Se, om strgmmen er afbrudt, og om
strgmstikket er tilsluttet korrekt

Se, om fastspandingsboltene har lgsnet
sig

Se, om produktet er opstillet pa et solidt
og plant gulv

Losning

Start produktet igen, nar Iagen er lukket
Se, om tgjet sidder fast

Se, om vandtrykket er for lavt

Ret vandrgret ud

Se, om filteret i indlgbsventilen er
tilstoppet

Se, om aflgbsslangen er tilstoppet
Start vaskemaskinen igen

Prov farst igen, og ring derefter til vores
kundeservice, hvis problemet ikke er lgst

* Aktiver produktet, nar du har kontrolleret det. Hvis problemet
opstar, eller hvis skaermen viser andre alarmkoder igen, skal du
fa apparatet repareret.
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B Kundeservice

Hvis du har spgrgsmal, bedes du venligst kontakte vores
kundeservice.

/\ Advarsel!

Risiko for elektrisk stad

* Du ma aldrig selv forsgge at reparere et apparat, der er defekt
eller som formodes at vaere defekt. Dette kan vare livsfarligt
for dig og fremtidige brugere. Produktet ma kun repareres af
fagpersoner.

* Hvis produktet repareres forkert, er garantien ikke Iengere
gyldig, og efterfglgende skader daekkes ikke af garantien!

Transport

VIGTIGE TRIN VED FLYTNING AF PRODUKTET

* Trek stikket ud af stikkontakten og luk vandhanen.

* Se, om lagen og opvaskemiddelbeholderen er lukket ordentligt.
* Afbryd vandforsyningsrgret og udlgbsslangen fra kabinettet.

* Lad al vandet Igbe ud af apparatet (se afsnittet "Vedligeholdelse
og renggring af filteret i aflebspumpen")

* Vigtigt: Spand de 4 transportbolte fast pa bagsiden af apparatet
igen.

* Dette apparatet er tungt. Det skal transporteres forsigtigt. Hold
aldrig i nogen dele, der stikker ud, nar maskinen lgftes.
Maskinlagen kan ikke bruges som handtag.
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B Tekniske specifikationer

m@&

Stremforsyning 220-240V - 50Hz

MAKS. Aktuelle 10A D\I —
|

Standard vandtryk 0,1-1MPa AW>/‘/D’

Model | Vaskekapacitet | Mal (BxDxHmm) |  Nettovaegt Nominel effekt

STL550 80kg |  400x610x875 | 56 kg 2000 W
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B Produktoplysninger

Leverandgrens navn eller varemaerke (3),(°):

Leverandgrens adresse (), (9):

Modelidentifikation (3): STL550

Generelle produktparametre:

Parameter Vardi Parameter Vardi
Hojde 88
Nominel kapacitet (°)(kg) 8,0 Malicm (3),(9) Bredde 40
Dybde 61
Energieffektivitetsindeks (°) (EEIw) 59,8 Energieffektivitetsklasse (°) B (9)
Vaskeffektivitetsindeks (°) 1,031 Skylleeffektivitet (g/kg)(®) 50
Energiforbrug i kWh per vask, Vandforbrug i liter per vask, baseret pa
baseret pa programmet Eco 40-60. 0.544 programmet Eco 40-60. Det faktiske 48
Det faktiske energiforbrug afhanger ' vandforbrug afhanger af, hvordan
af, hvordan produktet bruges. produktet bruges og vandets hardhed.
Nominel
kapacitet 4
Maksimal temperatur i det . . bY(0
behandlede tekstil (*)(°C) Halvt 30 Resterende fugtighedsindhold (°)(%) 53,9
En fjerdedel 22
Nominel
kapacitet 1300
Centrifugeringshastighed (°)(rpm) Halvt 1300 Centrifugeringens effektivitetsklasse (?) B (9
En fjerdedel 1300
Nominel
kapacitet 3:38
Programvarighed (?)(h:min) Halvt 2.48 Type Fritstaende
En fjerdedel 2:48
Luftbarne akustiske stgjemissioner . . -
under centrifugeringen (%) (dB(A) re | 79 Lbuftbaren akusltlsk stp;emnssnonsklasse c @
W) (°) (under centrifugering)
Slukket (W) (hvis gzeldende) 0,50 Standby (W) (hvis gzldende) Bruges ikke
Udskudt start (W) (hvis relevant) 4,00 Netvaerksstandby (W) (hvis relevant) Bruges ikke

Korteste garanti, der tilbydes af leverandgren (3),(%):

Dette produkt er designet til, at frigive sglvioner under vask

NR

Yderligere oplysninger:

Weblink til leverandgrens websted, hvor oplysningerne i punkt 9 i bilag Il til Kommissionens forordning (EU)2019/2023(1) findes:

(2) Dette punkt betragtes ikke som relevante med henblik pa artikel 2(6) i forordning (EU) 2017/1369,

(°) til programmet Eco 40-60.

() Andringer af dette punkt betragtes ikke som relevante med henblik pa artikel 4, stk. 4, i forordning (EU) 2017/1369.
(4) Hvis produktdatabasen automatisk genererer det endelige indhold af denne celle, skal leverandaren ikke indtaste disse data.
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1) Det faktiske energiforbrug afhanger af, hvordan produktet
bruges.

2) Det faktiske vandforbrug afhanger af, hvordan produktet bruges
og vandets hardhed.

Produktdatablad vedrarende (EU) 2019/2014

Produktdatabladet til apparatet kan findes online.

Ga pa https://eprel.ec.europe.eu og indtast apparatets
modelnummer, for at downloade dataarket.

Modelnummeret for dit apparat kan findes i afsnittet med de
tekniske specifikationer.
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SPECIFIKATIONER

Model: PTL550

Nominel spaending: 220-240V~ 50Hz
Nominel effekt: 2000 W

Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt:

Dette maerke angiver, at produktet ikke ma
bortskaffes sammen med dit gvrige
husholdningsaffald i hele EU. For at undga eventuel
skade pa miljget eller menneskers sundhed pga.
ukontrolleret bortskaffelse af affald, skal dette
B  -pparat genbruges, for at fremme baeredygtig genbrug
af materielle ressourcer. Hvis du vil returnere det
brugte apparat, skal du bruge de etablerede
genbrugsordninger eller kontakte den forhandler, du
kabte produktet hos. Vedkommende kan modtage
produktet og sgrge for miljgmaessig korrekt genbrug.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lgrenskog, Norway

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T:21004000

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70338080

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/

T: 707017 07

Power Finland:

https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/

T. 0305 0305
Power Sverige:

https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000
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B Sakerhetsinstruktioner

Lds igenom foljande sakerhetsinformation noggrant och f6lj den
noga for att minimera risken foér brand eller explosion, elektrisk stot
och for att forhindra egendomsskador, personskador eller forlust av
liv. Om du inte foljer dessa anvisningar upphor all garanti att galla.

/\ Varning!

Denna kombination av symbol och signalord indikerar en
potentiellt farlig situation, som kan orsaka dédsfall eller allvarliga
personskador om den inte undviks.

@ Forsiktighet!

Denna kombination av symbol och signalord indikerar en
potentiellt farlig situation, som kan orsaka ldtta eller mindre
personskador eller materiella eller miljéskador.

l} Anmarkning!

Denna kombination av symbol och signalord indikerar en
potentiellt farlig situation, som kan orsaka ldtta eller mindre
personskador.

/\ Varning!
RISK FOR ELEKTRISKA STOTAR

*0Om stromsladden dr skadad maste den bytas ut av tillverkaren,
dess servicerepresentant eller av motsvarande kvalificerad person
for att undvika fara.

*0Om maskinen dr skadad far den inte anvdandas om den inte har
reparerats av tillverkaren, dess serviceagent eller liknande
kvalificerade personer.

Risk for elstotar!
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*Maskinen far anvandas av barn fran 8 ar och uppat och personer
med nedsatt fysiska, sensoriska eller mentala férmagor eller som
saknar erfarenhet och kunskap om de far tillsyn eller instruktioner
om hur maskinen anvands sakert och férstar de inneboende
farorna. Barn far inte leka med maskinen. Rengéring och underhall
bor inte utfdras av barn utan tillsyn.

*Barn ska hallas under uppsikt sa att de inte leker med maskinen.

*Barn som dr 3 ar eller yngre ska hallas borta fran maskinen eller
overvakas kontinuerligt.

*Djur och barn kan klattra in i maskinen. Kontrollera maskinen
innan du anvander den.

Klattra inte pa maskinen och sitt inte pa den.
INSTALLATIONSPLATS OCH OMGIVNING

* Alla tvdattmedel och andra amnen ska férvaras pa en sdker plats
utom rackhall for barn.

*Installera inte maskinen pa ett mattgolv. Om 6ppningarna
blockeras av en matta kan maskinen skadas.

*Hall maskinen borta fran varmekallor och direkt solljus for att
undvika att plast- och gummidelar korroderar.

* Anvdnd inte maskinen i fuktiga miljoer eller rum som innehaller
explosiva eller fratande gaser. Vid vattenlackage eller vattenstank,
Iat maskinen torka utomhus.

*Maskinen far inte installeras bakom en lasbar dérr, en skjutdérr
eller en dérr med gangjdrn pa motsatt sida av tvattmaskinen.
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* Anvand inte maskinen i rum med en temperatur under 5 °C. Detta
kan orsaka skador pa delar av den. Om det dr oundvikligt ska du se
till att tdmma ut vattnet helt fran maskinen efter varje
anvandning (se "Underhall - rengéring av filtret i
tomningspumpen") for att undvika frostskador.

* Anvand aldrig brannbara sprayer eller amnen i narheten av
maskinen.

INSTALLATION

*Ta bort allt férpackningsmaterial och alla transportskruvar innan
du anvdnder maskinen. | annat fall kan det orsaka svara skador.

*Den hdr maskinen ar utrustad med en enkel inloppsventil och kan
endast anslutas till kallt vatten.

*Ndtkontakten maste vara atkomlig efter installationen.

*Innan du tvattar klader forsta gangen ska maskinen anvdndas en
gang genom alla procedurer utan nagra klader i den.

e|nnan tvattmaskinen anvands ska den kalibreras.

«Stdll inte nagra alltfér tunga féremal pa maskinen, t.ex.
vattenbehallare eller uppvdrmningsanordningar.

* Anvand de nya slangsatserna som medfdljer maskinen, de gamla
ska inte ateranvandas.

*Max. inloppsvattentryck 1 MPa. Min. inloppsvattentryck 0,1 MPa.
ELEKTRISK ANSLUTNING

*Se till att natkabeln inte fastnar i maskinen eftersom den kan
skadas.
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* Anslut produkten till ett jordat uttag som skyddas av en sakring
som uppfyller vardena i tabellen "Tekniska specifikationer".
Jordinstallationen maste goras av en kvalificerad elektriker. Se till
att maskinen installeras i enlighet med de lokala bestammelserna.

*Vatten- och elanslutningar maste utforas av en kvalificerad
tekniker i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar och lokala
sakerhetsforeskrifter.

/\ Varning!
* Anvand inte flera stickproppar eller férlangningskablar.

* Maskinen far inte ha en extern omkopplingsanordning, t.ex. en
timer, eller vara ansluten till en strémkrets som regelbundet slas
pa och av.

*Drainte ut kontakten ur eluttaget om det finns brannbar gas i
ndrheten.

* Dra aldrig ut kontakten med vata hdnder.
* Dra alltid i kontakten, inte i kabeln.

* Koppla alltid ur maskinen om den inte anvands.

VATTENANSLUTNINGAR

*Kontrollera anslutningarna till vattenintagsslangarna,
vattenkranen och utloppsslangen for att se om det kan uppsta
problem pa grund av férandringar i vattentrycket. Om
anslutningarna lossnar eller lacker stanger du vattenkranen och
later reparera den. Anvand inte maskinen innan réren och
slangarna har installerats korrekt av kvalificerade personer.

* Glasluckan kan bli mycket varm under drift. Hall barn och husdjur
langt borta fran maskinen nar den ar i drift.

*Vattenintags- och utloppsslangarna maste vara sdkert installerade
och férbli oskadade. Annars kan vattenlackage uppsta.
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*Ta inte bort filtret fran tdmningspumpen nadr det fortfarande finns
vatten i maskinen. Stora mangder vatten kan ldacka ut och det
finns risk foér skallning pa grund av varmt vatten.

DRIFT OCH UNDERHALL

* Anvand aldrig brandfarliga, explosiva eller giftiga I6sningsmedel.
Anvdnd inte bensin, alkohol etc. som rengéringsmedel. Anvand
enbart utvalda tvattmedel som lampar sig fér maskintvatt.

*Tom alla fickor. Vassa och harda féremal som mynt, broscher, spik,
skruvar eller stenar osv. kan orsaka svara skador pa maskinen.

*Ta bort alla foremal fran fickorna, t.ex. tandare och tandstickor,
innan du anvander maskinen.

*Skolj noggrant de foremal som har tvattats for hand.

*Fdremal som har smutsats ner med amnen som matolja, aceton,
alkohol, bensin, fotogen, flackborttagningsmedel, terpentin, vaxer
och vaxborttagningsmedel ska tvattas i varmt vatten med extra
mycket tvattmedel innan de torkas i maskinen.

*Féremal som innehaller skumgummi (latexskum), duschmdssor,
vattentadta textilier, artiklar med gummidetaljer och klader eller
kuddar med skumgummikuddar bér inte torkas i maskinen

* Mjukmedel eller liknande produkter ska anvdndas enligt
rekommendationerna i bruksanvisningen.

*Forsok aldrig att 6ppna luckan med vald. Luckan lases upp strax
efter att cykeln har avslutats.

*Stang inte luckan med for stor kraft. Om det ar svart att stanga
luckan kan du kontrollera att kladerna ar ordentligt inlagda och
fordelade.
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*Koppla alltid ur maskinen och stang vattenkranen fére rengéring
och underhall och efter varje anvandning.

+Hall aldrig vatten dver maskinen for rengéring. Risk for elstotar!

*Reparationer far endast utféras av tillverkaren, dess serviceagent
eller liknande kvalificerade personer for att undvika fara.
Tillverkaren ansvarar inte for skador som orsakas av ingrepp av
obehdriga personer.

TRANSPORT

*Fore transport:
- Skruvar ska atermonteras pa maskinen av en specialiserad person
-Vatten som samlats upp ska témmas ur maskinen

*Maskinen ar tung. Transportera forsiktigt. Hall aldrig i nagon
utskjutande del av maskinen nar du lyfter den. Maskinluckan kan
inte anvdndas som handtag.

AVSEDD ANVANDNING

Produkten dr endast avsedd fér hemmabruk och for textilier i
hushallsmangder som lampar sig fér maskintvdtt och torkning.

Den har maskinen dr endast avsedd for inomhusbruk fristaende och
inte som inbyggnad. Anvdnd endast i enlighet med dessa
anvisningar. Maskinen dr inte avsedd for kommersiell anvandning.

All annan anvandning betraktas som otillbérlig anvandning.
Tillverkaren dr inte ansvarig for eventuella skador eller skador som
kan uppsta till foljd av detta.

*Denna maskin ar avsedd for hushallsbruk och liknande
anvandningsomraden som:

- Personalkék i affarer, kontor och andra arbetsplatser;
- Mangardsbyggnader;
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- Av gaster pa hotell, motell och andra former av boendemiljoer;
- B&B-miljder;
- Omraden fér gemensamt bruk i flerbostadshus eller tvattstugor.
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B Produktbeskrivning

|

Kontrollpanel

Nitkabel Lucka

Tvattmedelsfack

Trumma

Avloppsslang

Servicefilter

l} Anmarkning!

» Maskinens illustration dr endast som referens, se den verkliga
produkten som standard.

Tillbehor

Plugg till Tillforselslang,

transporthal kallt vatten Bruksanvisning
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H Installation

Installationsplats

/\ Varning!
* Stabilitet ar viktigt for att forhindra att
maskinen vandrar!
* Se till att produkten inte star pa
natkabeln. w

W=>-20mm

Innan maskinen installeras ska en plats som kannetecknas av
foljande vadljas:
1. Fast, torrt och jamnt underlag
. Undvik direkt solljus
. Tillracklig ventilation

2
3
4. Rumstemperatur éver 0 °C
5

. Anvand inte i narheten av varmekallor som kol
eller gas.

Packa upp tvattmaskinen

/\ Varning!

* Forpackningsmaterial (t.ex. plastfilm, frigolit) kan
vara farligt for barn.

* Det finns en risk for kvavning! Férvara allt
forpackningsmaterial utom rackhall fér barn.

1. Avldgsna kartongen och frigoliten.
2. Lyft tvattmaskinen och ta bort bottenférpackningen.

Se till att den lilla skumkilen tas bort tillsammans med
bottenfdrpackningen. Eller kan du ldgga maskinen ner pa sidan, och
ta bort de sma frigolitbitarna fran undersidan fér hand.

3. Ta bort tejpen som haller fast natkabeln och avloppsslangen.
4. Ta utinloppsslangen fran trumman.
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Ta bort transportskruvarna
/\ Varning!

» Du maste ta bort transportskruvarna fran baksidan innan du
anvdnder maskinen.

 Transportskruvarna maste sattas fast igen om du ska flytta
maskinen, sa de maste forvaras pa en saker plats.

Folj féljande steg for att ta bort skruvarna:

1. Lossa 4 skruvar med en skiftnyckel och ta bort dem.

2. Satt pluggarna i transporthalen.

3. Forvara transportskruvarna sakert for framtida
anvandning.

Ta bort transportskruvarna

/\ Varning!
» Du maste ta bort transportskruvarna fran baksidan innan du
anvdnder maskinen.

N /v’
;
Lossade 4 Ta bort skruvarna och Tdck halen med hjalp av
transportskruvarna med en gummidelarna och spara dem locken.
skiftnyckel. for framtida anvandning.
Nivainstall tvattmaskinen
/\ Varning!

* Lasmuttrarna pa alla fyra fotterna maste skruvas at ordentligt mot
holjet.

o ] 1

Lossa lasmuttern.

: 2. Snurra pa foten tills den nar golvet.
3. Justera benen och las muttrarna med
en skiftnyckel. Se till att maskinen
star jamnt och stadigt.
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Anslut vattenforsorjningsslangen

/\ Varning!
For att forhindra lackage eller vattenskador, folj anvisningarna i detta

avsnitt.
 Boj inte, klam eller modifiera vatteninloppsslangen.

m f} Anslut vattenslangen till
. : vatteninloppsventilen och en
/ ® | vattenkran med kallt vatten enligt
anvisningarna.

e

% Anmairkning!
* Anslut manuellt, anvand inga verktyg. Kontrollera att
anslutningarna dr tata.

Avloppsslang

/\ Varning!

* Boj eller férlang inte avloppsslangen.

* Placera avloppsslangen pa ratt sdtt, annars kan vattenldckage leda
till skador.

Avloppsslangen kan placeras pa tva satt:
1. Sdtt denivattenhon. 2. Anslut den till ett grenror till vattenhon.

=== ===

l} Anmarkning!
* Om maskinen har ett stéd for avloppsslang ska du installera den pa
foljande satt.

Vattenho
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/\ Varning!

* Nar du installerar avloppsslangen ska du fasta den ordentligt med
ett snore.

* Om avloppsslangen ar for lang ska den inte tryckas in i
tvattmaskinen eftersom det orsakar onormala oljud.

Akustisk svamp

‘} Anmarkning!

* Se till att du monterar de akustiska svamparna, som effektivt kan
minska det buller som maskinen orsakar ndr den arbetar, for att ge
dig en lugnare och tystare miljo.

Q

‘.,

2x

A

1. Lagg maskinen pa golvet och anvdand mjukt material som skum
eller tyg mellan maskinen och golvet som skydd;

2. Klistra fast de tva langre svamparna pa maskinens langre
underkanter och de tva kortare svamparna pa de kortare
underkanterna.
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B Snabbstart

(D Forsiktighet!

» Kontrollera att tvattmaskinen ar korrekt installerad innan du
tvattar.

* Din maskin kontrollerades noggrant innan den [amnade fabriken.
For att avlagsna eventuella vattenrester och neutralisera eventuella
lukter rekommenderas du att reng6ra maskinen innan du anvander
den forsta gangen. Starta darfér bomullsprogrammet pa 60 °C utan
tvatt och tvattmedel.

1. Fore tvatt ‘} Anmarkning!

e Tvattmedlet maste
[dggas i fack "I" ndr du
har valt fortvatt for
maskiner med denna
funktion.

e Kontrollera att
trummans klaffar ar

—
.@. (=
] l rt o) t\ l
* Alla metallkrokar maste
hakas pa insidan av den

I

Satt i kontakten Oppna kranen Fyll maskinen

Tillsstt tvattmedel Stang trummans  Stang maskinens bakre klaffen.
lucka lucka
« Kontrollera rullen innan du tvattar, den maste rulla @
[att.
2. Tvdtta “
I}Anmarknlng!
o0 e Om du valjer
e standard kan
s ' du hoppa 6ver
NN steg 2.
SIa pa Vilj program  Vaélj funktion eller behall  Tryck pa

standardinstéllningarna  Start/Pause for att
starta programmet
1

3. Efter tvatt piper en signal eller sa star det "End" pa displayen.
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B Fore varje tvatt

* Omgivningstemperaturen i tvattmaskinen bér vara 5-40 °C. Om
den anvands under 0 °C kan inloppsventilen och
draneringssystemet skadas. Om maskinen installeras under
frusna forhallanden ska den dverféras till normal
omgivningstemperatur for att se till att vattentillférsels- och
avloppsslangen kan tina innan den anvands.

» Kontrollera tvattetiketter och tvattmedlets bruksanvisning innan
du tvdttar. Anvand tvattmedel som inte skummar eller som ar
lagskummande for att maskinen ska tvatta ordentligt.

Sortera tvatten efter kulor
och textiltyp

Knyt ihop langa textilremsor Ldgg smasaker i en tvattpase Vand tyger som latt flockar
och balten, stang dragkedjor och som har lang lugg ut-och-
och knapp knappar in

/\ Varning!

 Tvatta inte eller torka féremal som har rengjorts i, tvattats i, blétts i
eller doppats i brannbara eller explosiva dmnen, t.ex. vax, olja, farg,
bensin, alkohol, fotogen och andra brannbara material.

* Om du tvattar enstaka plagg kan du latt skapa en stor excentricitet
och orsaka buller pa grund av obalans.

Darfor rekommenderas det att lagga till ett eller tva extra plagg i
tvdtten sa att centrifugeringen kan ske smidigt.

 Tvatta inte, centrifugera eller torka vattentata sittdynor, mattor
eller klader.
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B Tvittmedelsfack
o8
| Fortvattmedel Fortvatt MjukmedelHuvudtvatt

11 Huvudtvattmedel
& Mjukmedel

(D Féorsiktighet!

» Tvattmedlet behover bara laggas
i fack "I" nar du har valt fortvatt
for maskiner med denna Dra ut facket
funktion.

« Overskrid inte "MAX"-nivamaérket nar du lagger i tvattmedel,
tillsatser och mjukmedel.

Program | 1] & Program 1] &
. Enbart
Min cykel O o O . .
centrifugering
Skélj och
Bomull O e O ! o
centrifugera
Syntet O ([ J O Yile o O
Mix O o O Babyartiklar O o O
Rensa )
Snabb 15 (] O
trumma
20°C ([ J O ECO 40-60 o O
Intensiv [ ] O Sangklader O [ O
@® Obligatoriskt O Valfritt
Rekommendationer gallande tvattmedel
Rekommenderat tvattmedel Tvattcykler Tvattemperatur | Typ av tvdtt och textil
Starkt tvattmedel med Bomull, ECO 40- 20/40/60 Vittvatt, kokfast bomull
blekmedel och optiska vitmedel |60, Mix eller linne
Kulérvattmedel utan blekmedel | Bomull, ECO 40- Kulértvatt, bomull eller
och optiska vitmedel 60, Mix Kallt/20/40 linne
Kuldr eller milt tvattmedel utan Kuldrtvatt, lattskott fiber
optiska vitmedel Syntet Kallt/20/40 eller syntetmaterial
Milt tvattmedel Syntet 20/40 thallga textilier, silke,
viskos
Sarskilt tvattmedel for ull Yile 20/40 Yile
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l} Anmarkning!

» Agglomererande eller grumlande tvdttmedel eller tillsatser kan
spadas ut i lite vatten innan de halls in i tvattmedelsautomaten, for
att undvika att inloppet blockeras och ddrmed orsakar ett
vattendverflode.

* Valj lamplig typ av tvattmedel fér att fa maximal tvattprestanda
och minimal vatten- och energiférbrukning

 For att uppna bdsta mojliga rengdringsresultat ar det viktigt att
dosera tvattmedlet pa ratt satt.

* Anvand en mindre mangd tvattmedel om trumman inte ar helt
fylld.

» Anpassa alltid mangden tvattmedel till vattnets hardhet, om
kranvattnet dar mjukt ska du anvanda mindre tvdttmedel.

* Dosera beroende pa hur smutsig din tvdtt dr, mindre smutsiga
klader kraver mindre tvattmedel.

 Hogkoncentrerat (kompakt tvattmedel) kraver sarskilt noggrann
dosering.

Féljande symtom dr tecken pa dverdosering av tvattmedel:
- kraftig skumbildning
- daligt resultat av tvdtt och skéljning

Foljande symtom dr tecken pa underdosering av tvdattmedel:
- tvdtten blir gra

- uppbyggnad av kalkavlagringar pa trumman, varmeelementet
och/eller tvdtten
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B Kontrollpanel

My Cycle © Quick15' /s BrkES st iRl
& Cotton Intensive

Synthetics A\ \ I [ ECO40-60
O Mix e ® 0. o Wool
© Bed Linen ° ° Rinse&Spin
©BabyCare | .. Spin Only @

20°C R o _Drum Clean

® [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]

| ] © © é o

@ Strombrytare © Start/Paus
Produkten ar pa/av. Tryck pa knappen for att starta eller
pausa tvattprogrammet.
@ Tillval © Program
Denna ger dig mdjlighet att vdlja en Tillgangliga beroende pa typen av tvatt.

extrafunktion och ténds nar du har valt.

e Skarm

Skarmen visar instdllningarna, berdknad aterstaende tid, tillval och statusmeddelanden fér
tvattmaskinen. Skarmen forblir tand under hela programmet.

QSI(éirm
@ 0 c e Tvattid Fordréjningstid

25 2H
Slut Fel
End E30

OLuckiss Orordrsj
@Fortvitt @Extraskolj
@SpaCare @Fortvitt
O vitt ©siil

@ Centrifugering @@ Barnlas
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B Program

Program Tvatt (kg) Visa tid
8.0 8.0
Bomull 8.0 2:40
Syntet 4.0 2:20
Mix 8.0 1:20
Sdngklader 8.0 1:48
20°C 4.0 1:01
Babyartiklar 8.0 2:01
Rensa trumma = 118
Enbart centrifugering 8.0 0:12
Skalj och centrifugera 8.0 0:20
Ylle 2.0 1:07
Intensiv 8.0 3:48
ECO 40-60 8.0 3:38
Snabb 15’ 2.0 0:15

I} Anmarkning!

» Parametrarna i denna tabell & enbart som referens for anvandaren.
De faktiska parametrarna kan skilja sig fran parametrarna i
ovanstaende tabell

156



B Program

on on — S g

= £ 88 | wg | 2o 2 g &

ko = £ 3 = £3 5 =

2 s | BE | Ex | 2| 2 | 23

b Ja X ERu =R @ o O

Cykel g < s | 5£ | B£ g D

= =1 > o 50 O © 5 S 5 o

= © w5 == c = - b

@ @ k= on [TT] © [

£ a g E g = E=gF= 7 g.c

5 E | 35|57 | 2 & | <8

2 = T 03
Snabb 15’ 2,0 kallt 0:15 0,026 34 kallt 70%/800
20°C 4,0 20 1:01 0,183 47 20 65%/1000
Bomull 8,0 60 2:45 1,498 71 60 53%/1300
Intensiv 8,0 40 3:48 1,013 71 40 70%/800
Mix 8,0 40 1:20 0,784 71 40 65%/1000
8,0 - 3:38 0,916 59,0 41 54%/1300
ECO 40-60? 4,0 - 2:48 0,435 47,0 30 54%/1300
2,0 - 2:48 0,226 38,0 22 54%/1300

» Ovanstaende uppgifter dr endast referensuppgifter och kan
dndras pa grund av olika faktiska anvandningsfdérhallanden.

* De vdarden som anges for andra program dn ECO 40-60-
programmet dr endast vagledande.

* Nar det galler EN 60456:2016/prA2019 med (EU)2019/2014,
(EU)2019/2023 &r EU:s energieffektivitetsklass: B

Energitestprogram: ECO 40-60. Andra som standarden.
Halv tvatt for en 8,0 kg maskin: 4,0 kg.
Fjardedels tvatt for en 8,0 kg maskin: 2,0 kg.
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1)  Den hogsta temperatur som tvattgodset uppnar i tvattcykeln
under minst 5 minuter.

2) Aterstaende fukt efter tvattcykeln i procent vattenhalt och den
centrifugeringshastighet vid vilken detta uppnaddes.

3) ECO 40-60-programmet kan tvatta normalt smutsig
bomullstvatt som deklarerats kunna tvattas vid 40 °C eller 60
°C i samma cykel. Detta program anvdnds for att bedoma
efterlevnaden av férordning (EU) 2019/2023.

De mest effektiva programmen nar det galler energiférbrukning ar i
allmanhet de som utfdrs vid Iagre temperaturer och langre tid.

Genom att ladda hushallstvatten upp till den kapacitet som anges
for respektive program kan man spara energi och vatten.

Buller och aterstaende fukthalt paverkas av spinnhastigheten: ju
hogre spinnhastighet i centrifugeringsfasen, desto hogre buller och
lagre aterstaende fukthalt.

(D Forsiktighet!

* Om strdmmen bryts under maskinens gang, lagras det valda
programmet i ett sarskilt minne. Maskinen fortsdtter programmet
ndr strémmen aterstalls.
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B Program

Programmen dr tillgangliga beroende pa typen av tvatt.

Program
Bomull
Syntet

Babyartiklar

Mix
Sdngkldder
Snabb 15'

Ylle

Enbart
centrifugering

Skolj och
centrifugera

Rensa trumma

ECO 40-60

Intensiv
20°C

Slitstarka textilier, varmetaliga textilier av bomull och linne.

Tvatta syntetiska material, t.ex. skjortor/blusar, jackor, blandat. Vid
tvattning av stickade textilier ska mangden tvattmedel minskas pa
grund av att de har en I6s tradkonstruktion och Iatt bildar bubblor.
Ndr du tvattar babyklader kan det gdra barnets klader renare och
skdljningen bdttre for att skydda barnets hud.

Blandad tvdtt som bestar av textilier av bomull och syntet.

Tvatta sangklader.

Extra kort program, lampligt for 1att smutsad tvatt och liten
tvattmangd.

Hand- eller maskintvattbara textilier av ylle eller med hég yllehalt.
Speciellt skonsamt tvattprogram for att férhindra krympning, langre
programpauser (textilierna vilar i tvattvatskan).

Extra centrigugering med valbar centrifugeringshastighet.
Extra skéljning med centrifugering.

Specialinstallning pa denna maskin fér rengéra trumman och slangen.
Den anvander 90 °C temperatursterilisering for att maskintvattningen
ska bli mer miljévdnlig. Nar programmet kérs kan man inte ldgga i
klader eller tvatta annat. Nar man tillsatt ratt mangd klorblekmedel,
blir trummans rengéringseffekt battre. Anvand detta program
regelbundet enligt dina behov.

Standard &r 40 °C, kan inte véljas, och lampar sig for tvdtt pa ca 40 °C-
60 °C.

For att forbattra tvatteffekten dkas tvattiden.
Tvatta ljusa plagg, skyddar fargerna battre.
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W Tillval

Cykel Standart:E:Tperatur Standardhastighet i varv per minut Z:;T::E::_
Tvidttcykler 1200 1300
Min cykel 40 800 800 [CHR=- R &
Bomull 40 800 800 G, ¥, W, O
Syntet 40 800 800 @, W, W
Mix 40 800 800 G &, W O
Sangklader 40 1000 1000 G, &, W O
20°C 20 1000 1000 G, &,
Babyartiklar 60 1000 1000 G W, oW O
Rensa trumma 90 -- -- @
Enbart centrifugering - 1000 1000 @
Skolj och centrifugera -- 1000 1000 , &,
Yile 40 600 600 G, ¥,
Intensiv 40 800 800 Ic}
ECO 40-60 - 1200 1300 ®©
Snabb 15’ Kallt 800 800 @

% Anmairkning!

» For maximal centrifugeringshastighet, programtid och andra detaljer
om ECO 40-60-programmet, se innehallet pa sidan Produktblad.

* Tabellen visar vilken cykel som erbjuder vilka justeringar. Om det inte
dr mojligt att gdra en justering for en cykel.

Fortvatt

Fortvattfunktionen innebdr en extra tvatt fore huvudtvatten, lamplig for att
tvatta bort smuts pa klddernas yta. Du maste ldgga tvattmedel i fack (I) nér du

valjer fortvatt.
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Extra Rinse|

Extraskalj
Tvatten kommer att skdljas en extra gang efter att du har valt den.

Fordroj

Stall in férdréjningsfunktionen:

1. Vdlj ett program. 2. Tryck pa férdrdjningsknappen for att valja tid
(fordrojningstiden &r 0-24 timmar);

3. Tryck pa [Start/Pause] fér att starta

T ™ N ]

Valj program Stallin tiden Start

Avbryt férdréjningsfunktionen:

Tryck pa [Delay] tills displayen visar OH. Den ska tryckas ned innan
programmet startar. Om programmet redan har startat bér du stanga av
programmet for att starta ett nytt.

(D Forsiktighet!

* Om det blir stromavbrott medan du tvattar, sparas det valda
programmet i ett sarskilt minne och ndr strémmen slas pa igen,
fortsatter programmet.

Temp.
Tryck pa knappen fér att stalla in temperaturen [Kallt, 20 °C, 30 °C, 40 °C, 60 °C,
90 °C]

Hastighet

Tryck pa knappen for att 6ka hastigheten.
1200: 0-400-600-800-1000-1200

1300: 0-400-600-800-1000-1200-1300

SpaCare

SpaCare-funktionen kan vdljas genom att vdlja "Cotton", "Mix", "Bed Linen" och
"Baby Care". Du kommer kunna se angan i trumman ndr du anvdnder SpaCare-
funktionen.

Min cykel

For att minnas ett ofta anvant program.

Né&r du har valt programmet och stéllt in alternativen trycker du pa [Temp.] i 3
sek. fore tvattstart. Standardinstallningen dr Bomull.
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Barnlas

For att forhindra att maskinen missbrukas av barn.

JoRN=lC
aJ

Vilj program Start Tryck pa [Function] och [Delay] i 3 sek. tills summern ljuder.

(D Forsiktighet!

« Nar barnlaset ar aktiverat visas vaxelvis "CL" och den aterstaende
tiden pa displayen.

* Om du trycker pa nagon annan knapp blinkar barnlasindikatorn. Ndr
programmet avslutas visas "CL" och "END" vdxelvis pa displayen.

* Barnlaset inaktiverar funktionen for alla knappar utom
strombrytaren och barnlaset!

* Du kan endast inaktivera barnlaset genom att samtidigt trycka pa
knapparna [Function] och [Delay]!

* Inaktivera barnlaset innan du vdljer ett nytt program!

Stdng av summerljudet
>

)
Valj program Om du trycker pa [Speed] i 3 sek. tystas summern.

Aktivera summerfunktionen genom att trycka pa knappen igen i 3 sekunder. Installningen blir kvar tills nasta
aterstdllning.

() Forsiktighet!

* Nar summerfunktionen hat stangts av, kommer ljudet inte att
aktiveras igen.
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% Anmirkning!
Anvandningsraknare
1. Koppla ur utrustningen i 10 sekunder och koppla in den igen.
2. Sla pa strommen och tryck inom 10 sekunder pa "Temp." och
"SpaCare" pa kontrollpanelen samtidigt och kontinuerligt i cirka 5

sekunder tills displayen visar siffror - vdrdena indikerar tider for
anvandning av utrustningen.

3. Upprepa steg 1igen och du kan nu aterga till normal anvandning.

B Rengdring och skotsel

/\ Varning!
* Innan underhallet pabdrjas ska du koppla ur maskinen och stanga
kranen.

Rengéra utsidan

Ratt underhall pa tvattmaskinen kan forldnga
maskinens hallbarhet. Utsidan kan rengdras med
utspddda neutrala icke-slipande rengéringsmedel
vid behov. Overflédigt vatten ska genast torkas bort
med en fuktig trasa. Anvand inte vassa foremal.

& Anmarkning!

* Myrsyra och utspadda lésningsmedel eller motsvarande dr
forbjudna, t.ex. alkohol, I16sningsmedel eller kemiska produkter.

Rengodra trumman

Den rost som metallféremal Iamnar kvar i trumman ska omedelbart
avldgsnas med klorfria rengdringsmedel.

Anvand aldrig stalull.
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% Anmirkning!
* Ldgg inte tvdtt i tvattmaskinen medan trumman rengors.

Rengora inloppsfiltret

. Stang kranen och ta bort

vattenslangen fran den. 9
. Rengdr filtret med en borste.
. Skruva loss ﬁ)

. Satt tillbaka filtret pa

% Anmairkning!
* Minskat vattenfldde ar ett tecken pa att filtret maste rengoras.

vattenfdrsdrjningsslangen fran
maskinens baksida. Dra ut filtret

med en avlang tang. —~
Anvand en borste for att rengéra @

filtret.

vattenintaget och koppla in vattenférsérjningsslangen igen.

. Rengér inloppsfiltret var tredje manad for att sdkerstalla att

maskinen fungerar normalt.

Rengora tvattmedelsfacket

1.
2.

Tryck ner pa pilen pa mjukmedelslocket i tvattmedelsfacket.

Lyft upp kldmman och ta ut mjukmedelslocket och tvatta alla
facken med vatten.

Satt tillbaka mjukmedelslocket och tryck facket pa plats.
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Dra ut facket och tryck Rengor Satt tillbaka
pa A tvattmedelsfacket under tvattmedelsfacket.
vatten

1} Anmarkning!

» Anvand inte slipmedel eller fratande medel for att rengdra
plastdelar.

» Rengdr tvattmedelsfacket var tredje manad for att sakerstdlla att
maskinen fungerar normalt.

Rengdra tomningspumpens filter

/\ Varning!

* Kontrollera att maskinen har avslutat tvattcykeln och dr tom. Stang
av den och dra ur kontakten innan du rengor filtret i
tdmningspumpen.

* Var forsiktig med hett vatten. Lat vattnet svalna. Risk for skallning!

 Rengor filtret regelbundet var tredje manad for att sakerstalla att
maskinen fungerar normalt.

P

Oppna den nedre Oppna filtret genom att Ta bort frammande Stdng den nedre
skyddsluckan vrida det moturs. foremal skyddsluckan

165



B Felsokning

Maskinen startar inte eller stannar under drift. Forsok forst att
hitta en I6sning pa problemet. Gar det inte, kontakta en
serviceverkstad.

Beskrivning Anledning Lésning

Tvattmaskinen Luckan 3 inte riktiet stined Starta om ndr luckan har stangts
startar inte g g Kontrollera om klader har fastnat

Luckan gar inte att Tvattmaskinens sdkerhetsskydd Stang av strommen, starta om
oppna fungerar maskinen
Anslutningen mellan inloppsréret Kontrollera och fast vattenrér

Vattenlicka eller utloppsslangen &r inte tat Rengdr utloppsslangen

Tvdttmedelsresteri  Tvattmedel har blivit fuktigt eller

. . Rengér och torka tvattmedelsfacket
ladan packats ihop

Kontrollera om strommen ar
avstangd och att kontakten ar ratt
isatt

Indikator eller skarm  Stang av datorstrémpanelen eller
tands inte kablaget har anslutningsproblem

Kontrollera om fastet (skruvarna) har
tagits bort

Kontrollera at maskinen ar
installerad pa ett fast och jamnt golv

Onormalt ljud

Modeller med LED-skdrm:

Beskrivning Anledning Lésning
L_E'IB Luckan &r inte riktigt stangd Starta om ndr luckan har stangts

Kontrollera om klader har fastnat

Kontrollera om vattentrycket ar for
lagt

E l'ﬂ Va:ctemnsprutnmgsproblem under Rita ut vattenréret
tvatt . —

Kontrollera om inloppsventilen ar
tilltappt

|1: E 'l Vattentgmning tar for [ang tid I(.onfrollera om tdmningsslangen ar
tilltappt

E ,' E’ Vatten rinner 6ver Starta om tvattmaskinen

E\, \/ Buriat Forsok forst igen, ring servicenumret

AWA g om det fortfarande finns problem

% Anmirkning!

* Efter kontrollen, aktivera maskinen. Om problem uppstar eller
displayen visar andra koder igen, kontakta service.
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B Kundtjanst
Vid fragor, kontakta var kundtjdnst.

/\ Varning!

Risk for elstotar

» Forsok aldrig att reparera en maskin som ar defekt eller antas vara
defekt. Du kan utsdtta dina egna och framtida anvandares liv for
fara. Endast auktoriserade specialister far utféra dessa
reparationer.

* Felaktig reparation gor garantin ogiltig och efterféljande skador kan
inte erkannas!

Transport
VIKTIGA STEG NAR DU FLYTTAR MASKINEN
* Koppla ur maskinen och stdng vattenintagskranen.

* Kontrollera att luckan och tvattmedelsfacket ar ordentligt
stangda.

* Ta bort vatteninloppsréret och utloppsslangen fran
husinstallationerna.

e Lat vattnet rinna ut helt ur maskinen (se "Underhall och reng6ring
av filtret i tomningspumpen")

* Viktigt: Satt tillbaka de 4 transportskruvarna pa baksidan av
maskinen.

» Maskinen ar tung. Transportera forsiktigt. Hall aldrig i nagon
utskjutande del av maskinen nar du lyfter den. Maskinluckan kan
inte anvdndas som handtag.
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B Tekniska specifikationer

Stromforsorjning

MAX Stromstyrka

220-240 V~, 50 Hz

10A

n@mj@

Normalt vattentryck

Modell
STL550

Tvattkapacitet
8,0 kg

a
/
0,1-1MPa w ‘/D'
Matt (B*D*H mm) i Nettovikt Mirkeffekt
400*610%875 56 kg 2000W
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H Produktblad

Leverantérens namn eller varumarke (), (9):

Leverantdrens adress(?),(°):

Modellidentifierare(?): STL550

Allmadnna produktparametrar:

Parameter Virde Parameter Varde
Haéjd 88
Nominell kapacitet(®)(kg) 8,0 Matticm (3),(9) Bredd 40
Djup 61
Index for energieffektivitet() (EElw) 59,8 Energieffektivitetsklass(®) B (9
Index fér tvatteffektivitet(®) 1,031 Skéljeffektivitet (g/kg)(°) 5,0
Energiforbrukning per cykel uttryckt i Vattenforbrukning i liter per cykel,
kWh/cykel, baserat pa eco 40-60- baserat pa eco 40-60-programmet.
programmet. Faktisk 0,544 Faktisk vattenférbrukning beror pa 48
energiforbrukning beror pa hur hur maskinen anvands och vattnets
maskinen anvands. hardhet.
Nominell
kapacitet o
Hogsta temperatur i den behandlade Viktat aterstaende 539
textilen(b)(°C) Halv 30 fuktinnehall(°) (%) '
Kvarts 22
Nominell
kapacitet 1300
. . . Effektivitetsklass vid
b d
Spinnhastighet(®) (varv per minut) Halv 1300 centrifugering(®) B (9)
Kvarts 1300
Nominell
kapacitet 338
Programmets s
varaktighet(®)(tim:min) Halv 2:48 Tvp fristaende
Kvarts 2:48
Luftburet akustiskt buller under 79 Klass for luftburet akustiskt buller(®) c ©
centrifugeringsfas (3) (dB(A) re 1 pW) (centrifugeringsfas)
Avstangt ldge (W) (om tillampligt) 0,50 Vantelage (W) (om tillampligt) Inte tillgangligt
Fordrgj start (W) (i forekommande 4,00 Néatverksanslutet pauslage (W) (i Inte tillgingligt

fall)

férekommande fall)

Minimildngd for den garanti som leverantéren erbjuder(?),():

Denna maskin ar konstruerad for att frigora silverjoner under

tvdtteykeln

NR

Ytterligare information:

Lank till leverantéren webbplats, dér informationen under punkt 9 i bilaga Il till EU-kommissionens férordning 2019/2023(1) finns:

(
b) fér eco 40-60-programmet.
(E

(

varden.

) Denna punkt ska inte anses vara relevant vid tillimpning av artikel 2(6) i férordning (EU) 2017/1369,

) Andringar i denna punkt ska inte anses vara relevanta vid tillimpning av artikel 4.4 i férordning (EU) 2017/1369.
9) Om det slutgiltiga vérdet for denna parameter genereras automatiskt fran produktdatabasen ska leverantéren inte ange nagra
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1) Den faktiska energiférbrukningen beror pa hur maskinen
anvdnds.

2) Faktisk vattenférbrukning beror pa hur maskinen anvands och
vattnets hardhet.

Produktdatablad gallande (EU) 2019/2014

Du kan hitta produktdatabladet fér din maskin pa natet.

Ga till https://eprel.ec.europe.eu och ange modellidentifieringen for
din maskin for att ladda ner databladet.

Modellidentifieringen for din maskin finns i avsnittet med tekniska
specifikationer.
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SPECIFIKATIONER

Modell: PTL550

Markspdnning: 220-240V~ 50 Hz
Markeffekt: 2000W

Korrekt avfallshantering av denna produkt:

Denna markning pavisar att produkten inte far
kasseras med andra hushallsavfall. Detta galler inom
hela EU. For att forhindra eventuella skador pa miljén
eller manniskors hdlsa pa grund av okontrollerad
avfallshantering, atervinn maskinen for att framja

B hobar ateranvandning av materiella resurser. For att
atervinna din anvdnda enhet, vanligen anvand
systemet for atervinning och insamling eller kontakta
aterforsdljaren ddr du kdpte maskinen. De kan ta hand
om den har produkten fér miljosdker atervinning.
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Power International AS,
PO Box 523, N-1471 Lgrenskog, Norge

Power Norge:
https://www.power.no/kundeservice/
T:21004000

Power Danmark:
https://www.power.dk/kundeservice/
T: 70338080

Punkt 1 Danmark:
https://www.punktl.dk/kundeservice/
T: 707017 07

Power Finland:
https://www.power.fi/tuki/asiakaspalvelu/
T: 0305 0305

Power Sverige:

https://www.power.se/kundservice/
T: 08 517 66 000
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